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About this guide

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

This publication, by the Health Care Authority (the agency), supersedes all previous Physician-
Related Services/Health Care Professional Medicaid Provider Guides published by the agency.

What has changed?
Reason for  Effective
Change Date Subject Change
Updatesto | 10-01-13 | Evaluation and Clarified use of CPT codes 99339
policies, Management and 99340 and requirements for
codes, and documentation of care plan oversight.
procedures Physician Care Plan

(PN 13-56)

Oversight

Physician supervision of
a patient requiring
complex and
multidisciplinary care
modalities

Surgery
Digestive system

Fecal microbiota therapy

Nervous system

Facet neurotomy

Spinal injections

Diagnostic selective root
block

Sacroiliac joint injections

Therapeutic/diagnostic
epidural injections in the
cervical, thoracic or

lumbar spine

Changed previous policy, based on
FDA recommendations.

Updated section to reflect
requirements for medical necessary
review through Qualis Health and
clarify policy and procedure
requirements.




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Reason for Effective

Change Date Subject Change
Pathology and Added policy requirements for
Laboratory clarification.
Chemistry

Fetal fibronectin

Maternity Care and Added instructions for the modifier to

Delivery use (CG or TH) when clients move
between managed care and fee for

Unbundling obstetrical service.

care

Added instructions for using modifier
Coding for antepartum GB for clients.

care only

Supplies paid Clarified that fiberglass and plaster
separately when casting materials (HCPCS code
dispensed from Q4001-Q4051) is limited to one unit

provider’s office/clinic ~ per limb per day.

Casting materials

Billing and Claim Form  Added billing instructions for
outpatient hospital services in

Billing for outpatient hospital-based clinics.

hospital services in

hospital-based clinics

Various Made housekeeping changes, such as
correcting division names and cross
references.

Additional resources

To download and print agency provider notices and Medicaid provider guides, see the agency’s
Provider Publications website. For additional resources, see the agency’s online list of Resources
Available.



http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/billing/Pages/index.aspx
http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/billing/Pages/resources_available.aspx
http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/billing/Pages/resources_available.aspx

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Copyright Disclosure

CPT copyright 2012 American Medical Association. All rights
reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical
Association.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or
related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of
CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does
not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical
services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not
contained herein.

CDT 2013 Current Dental Terminology (including procedure
codes, nomenclature, descriptors and other data contain therein) is
copyright 2012© American Dental Association. All rights
reserved.
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Definitions

This section defines terms and abbreviations, including acronyms, used in this guide. Please refer to
the Medicaid agency’s online Medical Assistance Glossary for a more complete list of definitions.

Acquisition cost (AC) — The cost of an item
excluding shipping, handling, and any
applicable taxes.

Acute care — Care provided for clients who
are not medically stable or have not attained
a satisfactory level of rehabilitation. These
clients require frequent monitoring by a
health care professional in order to maintain
their health status.

Add-on procedure(s) — Secondary
procedure(s) performed in addition to
another procedure.

Admitting diagnosis — The medical
condition responsible for a hospital
admission, as defined by ICD-9-CM
diagnostic code. [WAC 182-531-0050]

Assignment — A process in which a doctor
or supplier agrees to accept the Medicare
program’s payment as payment in full,
except for specific deductible and
coinsurance amounts required of the patient.

Base anesthesia units (BAU) — A number
of anesthesia units assigned to an anesthesia
procedure that includes the usual
preoperative, intra-operative, and
postoperative visits. This includes the
administration of fluids and/or blood
incident to the anesthesia care, and
interpretation of noninvasive monitoring by
the anesthesiologist.

Bundled services — Services integral to the
major procedures that are included in the fee
for the major procedure. Bundled services
are not reimbursed separately.

Code of federal regulations (CFR) — A
codification of the general and permanent
rules published in the federal register by the
executive departments and agencies of the
federal government.

EPSDT provider — (1) A physician,
advanced registered nurse practitioner
(ARNP), or public health nurse certified as
an EPSDT provider; or (2) a dentist, dental
hygienist, audiologist, or optometrist who is
an enrolled Medical Assistance provider and
performs all or one component of the
EPSDT screening.

HCPCS- See Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System.

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS) - Standardized coding
system that is used primarily to identify
products, supplies, and services not
included in the CPT codes, such as
ambulance services and durable medical
equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and
supplies (DMEPQOS) when used outside a
physician's office.

Informed consent — Where an individual
consents to a procedure after the provider
who obtained a properly completed consent
form has done all of the following:
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(1) Disclosed and discussed the client’s
diagnosis.

(2) Offered the client an opportunity to ask
questions about the procedure and to
request information in writing.

(3) Given the client a copy of the consent
form.

(4) Communicated effectively using any
language interpretation or special
communication device necessary per 42
C.F.R. Chapter 1V 441.257.

(5) Given the client oral information about
all of the following:

(@) The client’s right to not obtain the
procedure, including potential
risks, benefits, and the
consequences of not obtaining the
procedure.

(b) Alternatives to the procedure
including potential risks, benefits,
and consequences.

(c) The procedure itself, including
potential risks, benefits, and
consequences.

Inpatient hospital admission — An
admission to a hospital that is limited to
medically necessary care based on an
evaluation of the client using objective
clinical indicators, assessment, monitoring,
and therapeutic service required to best
manage the client’s illness or injury, and that
is documented in the client’s medical record.

Medical consultant — Physicians employed
by the agency who are authorities on the
medical aspects of the Medical Assistance
program. As part of their responsibilities,
agency medical consultants:

e Serve as advisors in communicating to
the medical community the scope, limit,
and purpose of the program.

e Assist in the development of agency
medical policy, procedures, guidelines,
and protocols.

e Evaluate the appropriateness and
medical necessity of proposed or
requested medical treatments in
accordance with federal and state law,
applicable regulations, agency policy,
and community standards of medical
care.

e Serve as advisors to agency staff,
helping them to relate medical practice
realities to activities such as claims
processing, legislative requests, cost
containment, and utilization
management.

e Serve as liaisons between agency and
various professional provider groups,
health care systems (such as HMOs),
and other state agencies.

e Serve as expert medical and program
policy witnesses for agency at fair
hearings.

Newborn or neonate or neonatal - A
person younger than 29 days old.

Noncovered service or charge — A service
or charge not reimbursed by the agency.

Professional component — The part of a
procedure or service that relies on the
provider’s professional skill or training, or
the part of that reimbursement that
recognizes the provider’s cognitive skill.

Relative value unit (RVU) — A unit that is
based on the resources required to perform
an individual service. RBRVS RVUs are
comprised of three components — physician
work, practice expense, and malpractice
expense.

Resource based relative value scale
(RBRVS) — A scale that measures the
relative value of a medical service or
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intervention, based on the amount of
physician resources involved.

RBRVS maximum allowable amount —
The Medicare Fee Schedule relative value
unit, multiplied by the statewide geographic
practice cost index, times the applicable
conversion factor.

Revised code of Washington (RCW) —
Washington State laws.

Technical component — The part of a
procedure or service that relates to the
equipment set-up and technician’s time, or
the part of the procedure and service
reimbursement that recognizes the
equipment cost and technician time.

Xiv



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Introduction

Acquisition cost (AC)

Drugs with an AC indicator in the fee schedule with billed charges of $1,100.00 or greater, or
supplies with billed charges of $50.00 or greater, require a manufacturer’s invoice in order to be
paid. Attach the invoice to the claim, and if necessary, note the quantity given to the client in the
Comments section of the claim form. DO NOT attach an invoice to the claim for procedure
codes with an AC indicator in the fee schedule for drugs with billed charges under $1,100.00, or
supplies with billed charges under $50.00, unless requested by the agency.

Note: Bill the agency for one unit of service only when billing for drugs with an
AC indicator.

By report (BR)

Services with a BR indicator in the fee schedule with billed charges of $1,100.00 or greater require a
detailed report in order to be paid. Attach the report to the claim. DO NOT attach a report to the
claim for services with a BR indicator in the fee schedule with billed charges under $1,100.00 unless
requested by the agency.

Codes for unlisted procedures
(CPT code XXX99)

Providers must bill using the appropriate procedure code. The agency does not pay for
procedures when they are judged to be less-than-effective (i.e., an experimental procedure), as
reported in peer-reviewed literature (see WAC 182-501-0165). If providers bill for a procedure
using a code for an unlisted procedure, it is the provider’s responsibility to know whether the
procedure is effective, safe, and evidence-based. The agency requires this for all its programs, as
outlined in WAC 182-501-0050. If a provider does not verify the agency’s coverage policy
before performing a procedure, the agency may not pay for the procedure.

Conversion factors

Conversion factors are multiplied by the relative value units (RVUSs) to establish the rates in the
agency’s Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professionals Fee Schedule. View the agency’s
conversion factor table.
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Diagnosis codes

The agency requires valid and complete ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes. When billing the agency,
use the highest level of specificity (4™ or 5™ digits when applicable) or the services will be
denied.

The agency does not cover the following diagnosis codes when billed as the primary
diagnosis:

o E codes (Supplementary Classification).
o M codes (Morphology of Neoplasms).
o Most V codes.

The agency reimburses providers for only those covered
procedure codes and diagnosis codes that are within their
scope of practice.

Discontinued codes

The agency follows Medicare and does not allow providers a 90-day grace period to use
discontinued CPT and HCPCS codes. Use of discontinued codes to bill services provided after
the date that the codes are discontinued will cause claims to be denied.

National correct coding initiative

The agency continues to follow the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) policy. The
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) created this policy to promote national
correct coding methods. NCCI assists the agency to control improper coding that may lead to
inappropriate payment. The agency bases coding policies on:

o The American Medical Association’s (AMA) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®)
manual.

National and local policies and edits.

Coding guidelines developed by national professional societies.
The analysis and review of standard medical and surgical practices.
Review of current coding practices.

The agency may perform a post-pay review on any claim to ensure compliance with NCCI.
NCCI rules are enforced by the ProviderOne payment system. Visit the NCCI on the web.
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Procedure codes

The agency uses the following types of procedure codes within this Medicaid provider guide:

o Current Procedure Terminology (CPT®).

o Level 11 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS).
o Current Dental Terminology (CDT).

Procedures performed must match the description and guidelines from the most current CPT or
HCPCS manual for all agency-covered services. Due to copyright restrictions, the agency

publishes only the official short CPT descriptions. To view the full CPT description, please
refer to a current CPT manual.
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Provider Eligibility

Who may provide and bill for physician-related

services?
[WAC 182-531-0250 (1)]

The following health care professionals may request enrollment with the agency to provide and
bill for physician-related and health care professional services provided to eligible clients:

Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioners (ARNPS).

Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs).

Genetic Counselors.

Health Departments.

Hospitals currently licensed by the Department of Health (DOH).

Independent (outside) laboratories CLIA-certified to perform tests. See WAC 182-531-0800.
Licensed marriage and family therapists, only as provided in WAC 182-531-1400.

Licensed mental health counselors, only as provided in WAC 182-531-1400.

Licensed radiology facilities.

Licensed social workers, only as provided in WAC 182-531-1400 and 182-531-1600.
Medicare-certified Ambulatory Surgery Centers (ASCs).

Medicare-certified Rural Health Clinics (RHCs).

Providers who have a signed agreement with the agency to provide screening services to
eligible persons in the Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)
program.

Registered Nurse First Assistants (RNFAS).

Persons currently licensed by the State of Washington DOH to practice any of the following:

Dentistry.

Medicine and osteopathy.
Nursing.

Optometry.

Podiatry.

AN N NANEN
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Substitute physicians (locum tenens)

The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1990 permits physicians to bill under
certain circumstances for services provided on a temporary basis (i.e., locum tenens) to their
patients by another physician.

The physician’s claim must identify the substituting physician providing the temporary services.
Complete the claim as follows:

o Enter the NPI of the locum tenens physician who performed the substitute services on the
HIPAA 837P transaction in the rendering provider field or field 24J on the CMS-1500
claim form.

o Any provider that will perform as a locum tenens provider that will treat a Medicaid

client must be enrolled as a Medicaid provider in order for claims to be paid. For
enrollment information, go to New Providers.

o Enter the billing provider information in the usual manner.
J Use modifier Q6 when billing.
Documentation in the patient’s record must show that in the case of:

o An informal reciprocal arrangement, billing for temporary services was limited to a
period of 14 continuous days, with at least one day elapsing between 14-day periods.

o A locum tenens arrangement involving per diem or other fee-for-time compensation,
billing for temporary services was limited to a period of 90 continuous days, with at least
30 days elapsing between 90-day periods.

Which health care professionals does the agency

not enroll?
[WAC 182-531-0250 (2)]

The agency does not enroll licensed or unlicensed health care practitioners not specifically listed in
WAC 182-502-0002, including but not limited to:

Acupuncturists.

Christian Science practitioners or theological healers.

Counselors (i.e., M.A. and M.S.N.), except as provided in WAC 182-531-1400.
Herbalists.

Homeopathists.
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o Massage therapists as licensed by the Washington State Department of Health (DOH).
o Naturopaths.
J Sanipractors
o Social workers, except those who have a master's degree in social work (MSW) and:
v Are employed by an FQHC.
v Who have received prior authorization from the agency to evaluate a client for
bariatric surgery.
v As provided in WAC 182-531-1400.
o Any other licensed or unlicensed practitioners not otherwise specifically provided for in
WAC 182-502-0010.
o Any other licensed practitioners providing services that the practitioner is not licensed or

trained to provide.

The agency pays practitioners listed above for physician-related and health care professional services
only if those services are mandated by, and provided to, clients who are eligible for one of the
following:

o The EPSDT program.
o A Medicaid program for qualified Medicare beneficiaries (QMB).
. A waiver program. [WAC 182-531-0250 (3)]

Out-of-state hospital admissions

(does not include border hospitals)

The agency pays for emergency care at an out-of-state hospital, not including hospitals in
bordering_cities, only for Medicaid and CHIP clients on an eligible program. See WAC 182-501-
0175 for recognized bordering cities.

The agency requires PA for elective, nonemergency care and only approves these services when:

o The client is on an eligible program (e.g., the Categorically Needy Program); and
o The service is medically necessary and is unavailable in the State of Washington.

Providers requesting elective, out-of-state care must send a completed Out-of-State Medical
Services Request Form, 13-787, with additional required documentation attached, to the agency
Medical Request Coordinator (see Resources Available).

Providers must obtain prior authorization from the appropriate Behavioral Health and Service
Integration Administration (BHSIA) designee for out-of-state psychiatric hospital admissions
for all Medicaid clients. Neither the agency nor the BHSIA designee pays for inpatient services
for non-Medicaid clients if those services are provided outside of the state of Washington. An
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exception is clients who are qualified for the medical care services (MCS) program. For these
clients, the agency and the BHSIA designee pays for inpatient psychiatric services provided in
bordering cities and critical border hospitals. All claims for admissions to out-of-state hospitals
are paid as voluntary legal status as the Involuntary Treatment Act applies only within the
borders of Washington State.
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Client Eligibility

Eligible clients

Please see the agency ProviderOne Billing and Resource Guide for instructions on how to verify
a client’s eligibility.

Note: Refer to the Scope of Healthcare Services Table web page for an up-to-date
listing of Benefit Service Packages.

Clients enrolled in a managed care organization

Many agency clients are enrolled in one of the agency’s contracted managed care organizations
(MCO). These clients are identified in ProviderOne as being enrolled in an MCO. They also receive
an ID card from the MCO in which they are enrolled. Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted MCO
must obtain services through their MCO, unless otherwise noted.

Note: A client’s enrollment can change monthly. Providers who are not
contracted with the plan must receive approval from both the plan and the client’s
primary care provider (PCP) prior to serving a managed care client.

Send claims to the client’s MCO for payment. Call the client’s HMO to discuss payment prior
to providing the service. Providers may bill clients only in very limited situations as described in
WAC 182-502-0160.

Clients enrolled in hospice

The agency pays for hospice care for eligible clients. To be eligible, clients must be certified by a
physician as terminally ill with a life expectancy of six months or less. Contact the local hospice
agency and they will evaluate the client. Hospice will cover all services required for treatment of
the terminal illness. These services must be provided by or through the hospice agency.

See “Hospice” for additional information.
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Coverage - General

Scope of coverage
[WAC 182-531-0100]

The agency covers healthcare services, equipment, and supplies listed in this guide, according to
agency rules and subject to the limitations and requirements in this guide, when they are:

o Within the scope of an eligible client's medical assistance program.
Refer to WAC 182-501-0060 and 182-501-0065.

o Medically necessary as defined in WAC 182-500-0070.

The agency evaluates a request for a service that is in a covered category under the provisions of
WAC 182-501-0165.

The agency evaluates requests for covered services that are subject to limitations or other
restrictions and approves such services beyond those limitations or restrictions as described in
WAC 182-501-0169.

The agency covers the following physician-related services and healthcare professional services,
subject to the conditions listed in this Medicaid provider guide:

o Allergen immunotherapy services.
o Anesthesia services.

o Dialysis and end stage renal disease services (refer to the agency’s Kidney Center
Services Medicaid Provider Guide).

o Emergency physician services.
o ENT (ear, nose, and throat) related services.
o Early and periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment (EPSDT) services (refer to the

agency’s Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Medicaid
Provider Guide).

J Reproductive health services (refer to the agency’s Family Planning Provider Medicaid
Provider Guide).

o Hospital inpatient services (refer to the agency’s Inpatient Hospital Medicaid Provider
Guide).
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Maternity care, delivery, and newborn care services (refer to the agency’s Maternity
Support Services/Infant Case Management Medicaid Provider Guide).

Office visits.

Vision-related services (see also the agency’s Vision Hardware for Clients 20 Years of
Age and Younger Medicaid Provider Guide).

Osteopathic treatment services.

Pathology and laboratory services.

Physiatry and other rehabilitation services).

Foot care and podiatry services.

Primary care services.

Psychiatric services, provided by a psychiatrist.

Psychotherapy services for children.

Pulmonary and respiratory services.

Radiology services.

Surgical services.

Cosmetic, reconstructive, or plastic surgery, and related services and supplies to correct
physiological defects from birth, illness, or physical trauma, or for mastectomy
reconstruction for post cancer treatment.

Oral healthcare services for emergency conditions for clients 21 years of age and older,
except for clients of the Division of Developmental Administration with the Department

of Social and Health Services (DSHS).

Other outpatient physician services.

The agency covers physical examinations for medical assistance clients only when the physical
examination is one or more of the following:

A screening exam covered by the EPSDT program.

An annual exam for clients of the Division of Disabilities.

A screening pap smear performed according to nationally recognized clinical guidelines,
mammogram, or prostate exam.
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By providing covered services to a client eligible for a medical assistance program, a provider
who has signed an agreement with the agency accepts the agency's rules and fees as outlined in
the agreement, which includes federal and state law and regulations, Medicaid provider guides,
and agency issuances.

Noncovered services - general
[WAC 182-501-0070]

Procedures that are noncovered are noted with (NC) in the Nonfacility Setting (NFS) and Facility
Setting (FS) columns in the fee schedule.

The agency reviews requests for noncovered health care services according to WAC 182-501-
0160 as an exception to rule. To request a noncovered service, send a completed “Fax/Written
Request Basic Information” form, 13-756, to the agency (see Resources Available).

Refer to the agency’s ProviderOne Billing and Resource Guide for information regarding
noncovered services and billing an agency client who is on a fee-for-service program.

The following are examples of administrative costs and/or services not
covered separately by the agency:

Missed or canceled appointments.

Mileage.

Take-home drugs.

Educational supplies or services.

Copying expenses, reports, client charts, insurance forms.

Service charges/delinquent payment fees.

Telephoning for prescription refills.

Other areas as specified in this fee schedule.

After-hours charges for services during regularly scheduled work hours; and
Preventive medicine services (except EPSDT exams for clients 20 years of age and
younger and those clients with developmental disabilities).

25


http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-501-0070
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-501-0160
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-501-0160
http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/forms/Pages/index.aspx
http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/billing/Pages/resources_available.aspx
http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/billing/pages/providerone_billing_and_resource_guide.aspx

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Noncovered - physician-related and health care

professional services
[WAC 182-531-0150]

The agency does not cover the following:

. Acupuncture, massage, or massage therapy.
o Any service specifically excluded by statute.
o Care, testing, or treatment of infertility, frigidity, or impotency. This includes procedures

for donor ovum, sperm, womb, and reversal of vasectomy or tubal ligation.

o Cosmetic treatment or surgery, except for medically necessary reconstructive surgery to
correct defects attributable to trauma, birth defect, or illness.

o Experimental or investigational services, procedures, treatments, devices, drugs, or
application of associated services, except when the individual factors of an individual
client's condition justify a determination of medical necessity under WAC 182-501-0165.

o Hair transplantation.
o Marital counseling or sex therapy.
o More costly services when the agency determines that less costly, equally effective

services are available.
o Vision-related services as follows:
v Services for cosmetic purposes only.
v Group vision screening for eyeglasses.
v Refractive surgery of any type that changes the eye's refractive error. The intent of the

refractive surgery procedure is to reduce or eliminate the need for eyeglass or contact
lens correction. This does not include intraocular lens implantation following cataract

surgery.

o Payment for body parts, including organs, tissues, bones and blood, except as allowed in
this guide.

o Physician-supplied medication, except those drugs administered by the physician in the

physician's office.

26


http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-531-0150
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-501-0165

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Physical examinations or routine checkups, except as provided in this guide.
Foot care to treat chronic acquired conditions of the foot such as, but not limited to:

Treatment of mycotic disease tinea pedis.
Removal of warts, corns, or calluses.

Trimming of nails and other regular hygiene care.
Treatment of flat feet.

Treatment of high arches (cavus foot).
Onychomycosis.

Bunions and tailor’s bunion (hallux valgus).
Hallux malleus.

Equinus deformity of foot, acquired.

Cavovarus deformity, acquired.

Adult acquired flatfoot (metatarsus adductus or pes planus.
Hallux limitus.

AN N N N NN N Y NN

Except as provided in this guide, weight reduction and control services, procedures,
treatments, devices, drugs, products, gym memberships, equipment for the purpose of
weight reduction, or the application of associated services.

Nonmedical equipment.

Nonemergency admissions and associated services to out-of-state hospitals or
noncontracted hospitals in contract areas.

Bilateral cochlear implantation.

Routine or nonemergency medical and surgical dental services provided by a doctor of
dental medicine or dental surgery for clients twenty one years of age and older, except for
certain clients of DSHS’ Developmental Disabilities Administration and clients who are
pregnant.

Note: The agency covers excluded services listed in this section if those services
are mandated under and provided to a client who is eligible for one of the
following:

o The EPSDT program.
A Medicaid program for qualified Medicare beneficiaries (QMBS).
o A waiver program.
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Medical Policy Updates

In accordance with WAC 182-501-0055, the agency has reviewed the recommendations of the
Health Technology Assessment Clinical Committee (HTACC) (RCW 70.14.080 through
70.14.140) and has made the decision to adopt recommendations for the following technologies:

Policy updates effective 7/1/2013

. Hyperbaric oxygen therapy
° Vitamin D testing

Policy updates effective 4/14/2013

° Sleep apnea diagnosis

Policy updates effective 4/1/2013

Coronary artery calcium scoring

Diagnostic upper endoscopy for gastroesophageal reflux disease
Discography

Intensity modulated radiation therapy (IMRT)

Osteochondral allograft and autograft transplantation
Percutaneous kyphoplasty, vetebroplasty and sacroplasty
Virtual colonoscopy and computed tomographic colography

For additional details and medical necessity criteria, see Health Technology Assessment
Findings.
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Evaluation and Management
(E/M)

E/M documentation and billing

The evaluation and management (E/M) service is based on key components listed in the CPT
manual. Providers must use either the 1995 or 1997 Documentation Guidelines for Evaluation &
Management Services to determine the appropriate level of service.

Once the licensed practitioner chooses either the 1995 or 1997 guidelines, the licensed
practitioner must use the same guidelines for the entire visit. Chart notes must contain
documentation that justifies the level of service billed.

PAL (Partnership Access Line)

The Partnership Access Line (PAL) is a telephone-based child mental health consultation system
for Washington State. PAL employs child psychiatrists, child psychologists, and social workers
affiliated with Seattle Children’s Hospital to deliver its consultation services.

The PAL team is available to any primary care provider throughout Washington State.
Washington’s primary care providers are encouraged to call the PAL toll free number 866-599-
7257 as often as they would like. PAL provides rapid consultation responses during business
hours (Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) for any type of child mental health issue that
arises with any child. See also Primary Care Principles for Child Mental Health, by Robert Hilt,
MD, Program Director, Partnership Access Line, Seattle Children’s Hospital.

Office and other outpatient services
[WAC 182-531-0950]

Office or other outpatient visit limits

One office or other outpatient visit per noninstitutionalized client, per day for an individual
provider (except for call-backs to the emergency room). Refer to WAC 182-531-0500. Certain
procedures are included in the office call and cannot be billed separately.
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Example: The agency does not pay separately for ventilation management (CPT codes
94002-94004, 94660, and 94662) when billed in addition to an Evaluation and
Management (E/M) service, even if the E/M service is billed with modifier 25.

New patient visits

The agency pays one new patient visit, per client, per provider or group practice in a three-year
period.

Note: A new patient is one who has not received any professional services from the
physician, or another physician of the same specialty who belongs to the same group
practice, within the past three years.

An established patient has received professional services from the physician or another
physician in the same group and the same specialty within the prior three years.

Nursing facility services

Two physician visits per month for a client residing in a nursing facility or an intermediate care
facility. Nursing facility discharges (CPT codes 99315 and 99316) are not included in the two-
visit limitation. The agency pays for one nursing facility discharge per client, per stay.

Note: The two physician visits per month limit does not apply to pulmonologists or their
designee that are seeing clients who are ventilator and/or tracheostomy dependent and
residing in the respiratory care unit of a designated ventilator weaning nursing facility.
For these clients, the physician visit limit is five per month.

Pre-operative visit prior to performing a dental service
under anesthesia

One pre-operative evaluation and management (E/M) visit by a physician per client prior to
performing a dental service under anesthesia. Bill using dental diagnosis codes 520.1-525.9 as
the primary diagnosis along with the appropriate pre-op diagnosis codes V72.81 — V72.84 as the
secondary diagnosis.

For clients assigned to an agency managed care organization, bill the agency directly for E/Ms
for dental surgery (not oral surgery).
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Physical examination - clients of the DSHS’ Developmental
Disabilities Administration
One physical examination per client, per 12 months for clients of DSHS’ Developmental

Disabilities Administration as identified in ProviderOne. Use HCPCS code T1023 with modifier
HIl and an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code from the range VV79.3-VV79.9 to bill for an examination.

Office visit related to Acomprosate, Naltrexone,
Buprenorphyine, Nalozone
The agency pays for an office visit related to Acomprosate (Campral®), Naltrexone (ReVia®),

Naltrexone (Vivitrol®) or Buprenorphine and Naloxone (Suboxone®). For billing, please see
EPA information in Prior Authorization.

Behavior change intervention - smoking cessation

Smoking cessation, which can include free counseling and prescription drugs, represents a major
advancement in public health for Washington State. Below is a brief overview of the way the
benefit works and the services available for clients in the agency fee-for-service program. Clients
enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization (MCO) must contact their MCO for
information regarding the smoking cessation benefit.

Services available

Refer clients to the toll-free Washington State Tobacco Quit Line for one or more of the
following free services:

e Telephone counseling and follow-up support calls through the quit line.
e Nicotine patches or gum through the quit line, if appropriate.

e Prescription medications recommended by the quit line. The client will then be referred
back to the provider for a prescription, if appropriate.

Washington State Tobacco Quit Line

1-800-QUIT-NOW (1-800-784-8669) | English

1-877-2NO-FUME (1-877-266-3863) | Spanish
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Client eligibility

e All Medicaid clients 18 years of age and older and all pregnant women regardless of age
are eligible for smoking cessation services through the Tobacco Quit Line.

e Clients eligible for the Alien Emergency Medical (AEM) program or enrolled in the
Family Planning Only or TAKE CHARGE programs are eligible for some of the above
mentioned services; however, these clients are not eligible for prescription drugs and
smoking cessation services provided by their primary care provider.

When a client is receiving counseling from the Tobacco Quit Line, the Tobacco Quit Line may
recommend a smoking cessation prescription, if appropriate. The client will return to the
provider’s office with a form for the provider’s review. Complete the form and fax it with a
prescription to the agency (see Resources Available).

Payment for a smoking cessation referral

The agency will pay physicians and ARNP’s for a smoking cessation referral (T1016) when all
of the following are met:

o The client is pregnant or 18 years of age and older.

o The client presents a Services Card and is covered by a Benefit Services Package.

o The client is not eligible for the AEM program or enrolled in the Family Planning Only
or TAKE CHARGE program.

o The referral is billed with ICD-9-CM diagnosis 305.1, 649.03, or 649.04.

o The client is evaluated, in person, for the sole purpose of counseling the client to
encourage them to call and enroll in this smoking cessation program.

o The referral is not billed in combination with an evaluation and management office visit.

Smoking cessation referral for an evaluation for a smoking
cessation prescription

The agency will pay physicians and ARNPs for a smoking cessation referral (T1016) for an
evaluation for a smoking cessation prescription when all of the following are met:
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o The client is pregnant or 18 years of age or older.
o The client is enrolled in this smoking cessation program.
o The client presents a Services Card and is covered by a Benefit Package.

o The client is not eligible for the AEM program or enrolled in the Family Planning Only
or TAKE CHARGE program.

o The referral is billed with ICD-9-CM diagnosis 305.1, 649.03, or 649.04.

o Evaluate the client for a smoking cessation prescription, with or without the client
present, complete the form, and fax it to the agency’s Pharmacy Authorization Section,
Drug Use and Review.

o The referral is not billed in combination with an evaluation and management office visit.
Additional information:

o For more information about the smoking cessation benefit, call the agency at
1-800-562-3022.

o For more information, visit Washington State Department of Health’s Tobacco Quit Line.

° For additional information, visit Smoke Free Washington.

Tobacco cessation for pregnant clients

Effective July 1, 2013, the agency pays for face-to-face counseling for tobacco cessation for
pregnant clients. Tobacco cessation counseling complements the use of prescription and
nonprescription smoking cessation products. These products are also covered by Medicaid.

Pregnant clients can receive provider-prescribed nicotine replacement therapy directly from a
pharmacy and can obtain prescription medications for tobacco cessation without going through
the Quitline. Clients must be actively receiving counseling services from their prescribing
provider. The prescribing provider must add narrative to the prescription supporting that the
prescriber is providing counseling.

Face-to-face visit requirements
The Clinical Practice Guideline, “Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence: 2008 Update”

demonstrated that efficacious treatments for tobacco users exist and should become a part of
standard caregiving.
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Two components of counseling are especially effective, and clinicians are expected to use these
when counseling patients making a quit attempt:

= Practical counseling (problem solving/skills training)
= Social support delivered as part of treatment

The guideline recommends that a practitioner should follow the "5 A's" of treating tobacco
dependence, which include: Ask, Advise, Assess, Assist, and Arrange follow-up.

For patients not ready to make a quit attempt, clinicians should use a brief intervention designed
to promote the motivation to quit. Content areas that should be addressed can be captured by the
“5 R’s”: Relevance, Risks, Rewards, Roadblocks, and Repetition. Research suggests that the “5
R’s” enhance future quit attempts.

Providers must document the client’s pregnancy status and estimated date of confinement in the
medical record. Additionally, the provider must establish and document the client’s motivation to
quit tobacco use and provide an appropriate intervention based on client’s readiness to change.

If a tobacco user currently is unwilling to make a quit attempt, clinicians should use the
motivational treatments shown in the guideline to be effective in increasing future quit attempts.

For each visit, the provider needs to document the time and interventions used aimed at tobacco
cessation.

Promotion of the motivation to quit

All patients entering a health care setting should have their tobacco use status assessed routinely.
Clinicians should advise all tobacco users to quit and then assess a patient's willingness to make
a quit attempt. For patients not ready to make a quit attempt at the time, clinicians should use a
brief intervention designed to promote the motivation to quit.

Patients unwilling to make a quit attempt during a visit may lack information about the harmful
effects of tobacco use and the benefits of quitting, may lack the required financial resources, may
have fears or concerns about quitting, or may be demoralized because of previous relapse. Such
patients may respond to brief motivational interventions that are based on principles of
Motivational Interviewing (M), a directive, patient-centered counseling intervention. There is
evidence that Ml is effective in increasing future quit attempts; however, it is unclear that Ml is
successful in boosting abstinence among individuals motivated to quit smoking.

Clinicians employing M1 techniques focus on exploring a tobacco user's feelings, beliefs, ideas,
and values regarding tobacco use in an effort to uncover any ambivalence about using tobacco.
Once ambivalence is uncovered, the clinician selectively elicits, supports, and strengthens the
patient's “change talk” (e.g., reasons, ideas, needs for eliminating tobacco use) and “commitment
language” (e.g., intentions to take action to change smoking behavior, such as not smoking in the
home). M1 researchers have found that having patients use their own words to commit to change
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is more effective than clinician exhortations, lectures, or arguments for quitting, which tend to
increase rather than lessen patient resistance to change.

The four general principles that underlie Ml are: (1) express empathy, (2) develop discrepancy,
(3) roll with resistance, and (4) support self-efficacy. Specific MI counseling strategies that are
based on these principles are listed in Strateqy B1. Because this is a specialized technique, it may
be beneficial to have a member of the clinical staff receive training in motivational interviewing.
The content areas that should be addressed in a motivational counseling intervention can be
captured by the “5 R's”: relevance, risks, rewards, roadblocks, and repetition (Strateqy B2).
Research suggests that the “5 R's” enhance future quit attempts.

Providers must provide client educational materials on the benefits of not using tobacco products
and document this in the client’s record.

Provider types

Office-based practitioners (physicians, registered nurse practitioners, Physician-Assistants-
Certified), Psychologists, Pharmacists

Benefit limitations

A cessation counseling attempt occurs when a qualified physician or other Medicaid-recognized
practitioner determines that a beneficiary meets the eligibility requirements and initiates
treatment with a cessation counseling attempt.

A cessation counseling attempt includes the following:
= Up to four cessation counseling sessions (one attempt = up to four sessions).
= Two cessation counseling attempts (or up to 8 cessation counseling sessions) are allowed

every 12 months.

This limit applies to the client regardless of the number of providers a client may see for tobacco
cessation.

Providers can request a Limitation Extension by submitting a request to the agency.

Documentation requirements

Keep patient record information on file for each Medicaid patient for whom a smoking and
tobacco-use cessation counseling claim is made. Medical record documentation must include
standard information along with sufficient patient history to adequately demonstrate that
Medicaid coverage conditions were met. Documentation must include the client’s EDC
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Diagnosis codes should reflect that the condition the patient has that is adversely affected by
tobacco use. Also, include if the condition the patient is being treated for with a therapeutic agent
whose metabolism or dosing is affected by tobacco use.

Billing codes

Procedure

Code Short Description Comments

99407 Four cessation counseling
sessions (one attempt = up to
four sessions).

Limited to one per day.

Pregnant clients are eligible
for two quit attempts annually.

ICD-9 CM diagnoses codes

Code ‘ Description
649.03 Tobacco use dis-antepartum

Provider resources

AHRQ's Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence: 2008 Update— This site provides the DHHS
Public Health Service Clinical Practice Guideline for Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence:
2008 Update (PHSG) and includes evidence-based treatment, provider and patient educational
materials.

Helping Smokers Quit — A Guide for Clinicians

The National Partnership to Help Pregnant Smokers Quit

Children's primary health care
(CPT codes 99201-99215)

o The agency pays a higher payment rate for primary health care performed in the office
setting (CPT codes 99201-99215) for children 20 years of age and younger. These are the
only services that are paid at the higher rate.

o If a child is younger than 60 days of age and has not been issued an individual
ProviderOne Client ID, use the mother's ProviderOne Client ID, and put "SCI=B" in the
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claim notes field. Put the child’s name, gender, and birth date in the client information
fields. If the mother is enrolled in an agency-approved managed care organization
(MCO), newborns will be enrolled in the same MCO as their mother.

Consultations

TB treatment services

Performed by professional providers — office visits only
The E/M codes 99201-99215 are for office visits only, and must be billed for professional

providers such as physicians (or nursing staff under a physician’s supervision), Advanced
Registered Nurse Practitioners (ARNPs), and Physician Assistants (PAS).

Performed by professional providers — in client’s home, see E/M home services.

Performed by nonprofessional providers — office visits and in client’s home

Health departments billing for TB treatment services provided by nonprofessional providers in
either the client’s home or in the office must bill using HCPCS code T1020 (personal care
services). Do not bill the initial visit with a modifier. Follow-up visits must be billed using
T1020 with modifier TS (follow-up services modifier). Use one of the following ICD-9-CM
diagnosis codes:

Diagnosis Code Description
010.00 —018.96 Tuberculosis infections
;ggg; Nonspecific reaction to tuberculin skin test
V01.1 Tuberculosis
V71.2 Observation for suspected tuberculosis
V74.1 Pulmonary tuberculosis

Critical care
(CPT codes 99291-99292) [WAC 182-531-0450]

Note: For neonatal or pediatric critical care services, see Neonatal Intensive Care
Unit (NICU)/Pediatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU).

Critical care is the direct delivery and constant attention by a provider(s) for a critically ill or
critically injured patient. A critical illness or injury acutely impairs one or more vital organ
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systems such that there is a high probability of imminent or life threatening deterioration in the
patient’s condition.

Critical care involves high complexity decision making to assess, manipulate, and support vital
system function(s); to treat single or multiple vital organ system failure; and/or to prevent further
life threatening deterioration of the patient’s condition.

Providing medical care to a critically ill, injured, or postoperative patient qualifies as a critical
care service only if both the illness or injury and the treatment being provided meet the above
requirements. Critical care is usually, but not always, given in a critical care area, such as the
coronary care unit, intensive care unit, pediatric intensive care unit, respiratory care unit, or the
emergency care facility. Services for a patient who is not critically ill but happens to be in a
critical care unit are reported using other appropriate E/M codes.

Billing for critical care
When billing for critical care, providers must bill using CPT codes 99291-99292:

. For the provider’s attendance during the transport of critically ill or critically injured
clients 25 months of age or older to or from a facility or hospital.

o To report critical care services provided in an outpatient setting (e.g., Emergency
department or office), for neonates and pediatric clients up through 24 months.

o To report the total duration of time spent by a physician providing critical care services to
a critically ill or critically injured client, even if the time spent by the physician on that
date is not continuous. For any given period of time spent providing critical care services,
the physician must devote his or her full attention to the client and cannot provide
services to any other patient during the same period of time.

Note: Surgery, stand-by, or lengthy consultation on a stable client does not
qualify as critical care.

Where is critical care performed?
Critical care is usually performed in a critical care area of a hospital, such as a(n):

Coronary care unit.
Intensive care unit.
Respiratory care unit.
Emergency care facility.
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What is covered?
The agency covers:
o A maximum of three hours of critical care per client, per day.

o Critical care provided by the attending physician who assume(s) responsibility for the
care of a client during a life-threatening episode.

o Critical care services provided by more than one physician if the services involve
multiple organ systems (unrelated diagnosis). However, in the emergency room, payment
for critical care services is limited to one physician.

The following services (with their corresponding CPT codes) are included in critical care.
Do not bill these separately:

Vascular access procedures (CPT codes 36000, 36410, 36415, 36591, and 36600).
Gastric intubation (CPT codes 43752 and 43753).

Chest x-rays (CPT codes 71010, 71015, and 71020).

Temporary transcutaneous pacing (CPT codes 92953).

The interpretation of cardiac output measurements (CPT codes 93561-93562).
Ventilator management (CPT codes 94002-94004, 94660, and 94662).

Pulse oximetry (CPT codes 94760 and 94762).

Blood gases, and information data stored in computers (e.g., ECGs, blood pressures,
hematologic data) (CPT code 99090).

Note: CPT code 43752 may be billed separately when it is the only procedure
code billed.

Domiciliary, rest home, or custodial care services

CPT codes 99304-99318 are not appropriate E/M codes for use in place of service 13 (Assisted
Living) or 14 (Group Home). Providers must use CPT codes 99324-99328 or 99334-99337 for E/M
services provided to clients in these settings.
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Emergency department services

Emergency physician-related services
(CPT codes 99281-99285) [WAC 182-531-0500]

o For services performed by the physician assigned to, or on call to, the emergency
department, bill the agency using CPT codes 99281-99285.

Note: For multiple emergency room (ER) visits on the same day with related
diagnoses, the time(s) of the additional visit(s) must be noted in the Comments
field of the claim form.

o The agency does not pay emergency room physicians for hospital admissions (e.g., CPT
codes 99221-99223) or after-hours services (e.g., CPT codes 99050 and 99053).

J Physicians who perform emergency room services must not bill modifier 54 when billing
the agency for surgical procedures.

o Physicians who provide only the follow-up services for minor procedures performed in
emergency departments must bill the appropriate level of office visit code without
modifier 55.

. The agency follows Medicare’s policy to not pay emergency room providers for the

following procedure codes: CPT codes 96360-96361 or 96365-96368.

Home services

Home evaluation and management

The agency pays for home evaluation and management (CPT codes 99341-99350) only when
services are provided in place of service 12 (home).

TB treatment services — performed by professional
providers —in client’s home

When billing for TB treatment services provided by professional providers in the client’s home,
Health Departments may also bill CPT codes 99341 and 99347.

For TB treatment services performed by nonprofessional providers in client’s home, see TB
treatment services for nonprofessional providers — office or client’s home.
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Hospital inpatient and observation care services
(CPT codes 99217-99239) [WAC 182-531-0750]

Inpatient admissions must meet intensity of service/severity of illness criteria for an acute
inpatient level of care. Admission status changes must be noted in the client’s chart.

Admission status

Admission status is a client’s level of care at the time of admission. Some examples of typical
types of admission status are: inpatient, outpatient observation, medical observation, outpatient
surgery or short-stay surgery, or outpatient (e.g., emergency room).

Admission status is determined by the admitting physician or practitioner. Continuous
monitoring, such as telemetry, can be provided in an observation or inpatient status; consider
overall severity of illness and intensity of service in determining admission status rather than any
single or specific intervention. Specialty inpatient areas (including intensive care unit or critical
care unit)) can be used to provide observation services. Level of care, not physical location of the
bed, dictates admission status.

Change in admission status

A change in admission status is required when a client’s symptoms/condition and/or treatment
does not meet medical necessity criteria for the level of care the client is initially admitted to.
The documentation in the client’s medical record must support the admission status and the
services billed. The agency does not pay for:

o Services that do not meet the medical necessity of the admission status ordered.
o Services that are not documented in the hospital medical record.
o Services greater than what is ordered by the physician or practitioner responsible for the

client’s hospital care.

Inpatient to outpatient observation

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from inpatient to
outpatient observation when:

J The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that an inpatient client’s symptoms/condition and treatment do not meet
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medical necessity criteria for an acute inpatient level of care and do meet medical
necessity criteria for an observation level of care.

o The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
o The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the document must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).

Outpatient observation to inpatient

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from outpatient
observation to inpatient when:

. The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that an outpatient observation client’s symptoms/condition and treatment meet
medical necessity criteria for an acute inpatient level of care.

o The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
J The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the documentation must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).

Inpatient or outpatient observation to outpatient

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from inpatient or
outpatient observation to outpatient when:

. The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that an outpatient observation or inpatient client’s symptoms/condition and
treatment do not meet medical necessity criteria for observation or acute inpatient level
of care.
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o The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
J The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the documentation must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).

Outpatient surgery/procedure to outpatient observation or inpatient

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from outpatient
surgery/procedure to outpatient observation or inpatient when:

o The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that the client’s symptoms/condition and/or treatment require an extended
recovery time beyond the normal recovery time for the surgery/procedure and medical
necessity for outpatient observation or inpatient level of care is met.

o The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
. The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the documentation must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).

Note: During post-payment retrospective utilization review, the agency may
determine the chronic care management is not supported by documentation in the
medical record. The agency may consider payment made in this circumstance an
overpayment and payment may be recouped or adjusted.
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Payment

The agency pays for:

One inpatient hospital call per client, per day for the same or related diagnoses. The
agency does not pay separately for the hospital call if it is included in the global surgery
payment. (See Other Surgical Policies for information on global surgery policy.)

Professional inpatient services (CPT codes 99221-99223) during the global surgery
follow-up period only if they are performed on an emergency basis and are unrelated to
the original surgery. Use modifier 24 to indicate that the service is unrelated to the
original surgery.

Note: The agency pays providers for CPT codes 99221-99223 for scheduled
hospital admissions during the follow-up period only when billed with a modifier
24.

The agency does not pay for:

A hospital admission (CPT codes 99221-99223) and a planned surgery billed in
combination. The hospital admission is included in the global fee for the surgery.

Inpatient or observation care services [including admission and discharge services (CPT
codes 99234-99236) for stays of less than 8 hours on the same calendar date.

Other guidelines

When a hospital admission (CPT codes 99221-99223) and an emergency surgery is billed
in combination, the agency will pay when there is a decision to do surgery, the provider
has not seen the client for this condition, and modifier 57 is used. This only applies to
surgical procedures with a 90-day global period.

When a client is admitted for observation care for less than 8 hours and is discharged on
the same calendar date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99218-99220. The agency
does not pay providers separately for discharge services.

When a client is admitted for observation care and is discharged on a different calendar
date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99218-99220 and observation discharge CPT
code 99217.

When a client qualifies for an inpatient hospital admission and is discharged on a
different calendar date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99221-99233 and hospital
discharge day management CPT code 99238 or 99239.

44



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

When a client qualifies for an inpatient hospital admission and is discharged on the same
calendar date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99234-99236. The agency does not
pay providers separately for hospital discharge day management services.

Providers must satisfy the documentation requirements for both admission to and
discharge from, inpatient or observation care in order to bill CPT codes 99234-99236.
The length of time for observation care or treatment status must also be documented.
When clients are fee-for-service (FFS) when admitted to a hospital and then enroll in an
agency managed care organization (MCQO) during the hospital stay, the entire stay for
physician services is paid FFS until the client is discharged. Enter the initial
hospitalization date in the appropriate field for the claim billing format. For billing details,
see the ProviderOne Billing and Resource Guide.

Inpatient neonatal and pediatric critical care

Neonatal intensive care unit (NICU)/Pediatric intensive care

unit (P1ICU)
(CPT codes 99468-99480) [WAC 182-531-0900]

NICU/PICU care includes management, monitoring, and treatment of the neonate/infant
including respiratory, pharmacological control of the circulatory system, enteral and parenteral
nutrition, metabolic and hematological maintenance, parent/family counseling, case management
services, and personal direct supervision of the health care team’s activities.

The agency covers:

One NICU/PICU service per client, per day.

Intensive observation, frequent interventions, and other intensive services for neonates.
Use CPT code 99477 for initial hospital care, per day, when a neonate requires intensive
observation, frequent interventions and other intensive services. Providers may report
CPT 99460 and 99477 when two distinct services are provided on the same day, but must
use modifier 25 with CPT code 99460. Bill CPT code 99460 with modifier 25 when a
normal newborn is seen after an uneventful delivery and then later the infant develops
complications and is transferred to an intensive setting for observation, frequent
interventions, and other intensive services.

NICU/PICU services when directing the care of a neonate/infant in a NICU/PICU. These
codes represent care beginning with the date of admission to the NICU/PICU.

Note: Once the infant is no longer considered critically ill, hospital care CPT
codes 99231-99233 (>2500 grams) or 99478-99480 (<2500 grams) must be used.
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Newborn resuscitation (CPT code 99464, 99465) in addition to NICU/PICU services.

The provider’s attendance during the transport of critically ill or critically injured
pediatric clients 24 months of age or younger to or from a facility or hospital (CPT code
99466 or 99467).

CPT codes 99291-99292 for critical care services provided in an outpatient setting when
the client is 24 months of age or younger.

The following services and the subsequent intensive, noncritical services (with their
corresponding CPT codes) are included in neonatal or pediatric critical care. Do not bill these
separately. Providers must follow the national CCI edits as this list is not exhaustive:

Bladder catheterization (CPT codes 51701- 51702);

Central (CPT code 36555) or peripheral vessel catheterization (CPT code 36000);
Continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) (CPT code 94660);

Endotracheal intubation (CPT code 31500);

Initiation and management of mechanical ventilation (CPT codes 94002-94004);
Invasive or noninvasive electronic monitoring of vital signs, bedside pulmonary function
testing (CPT code 94375), and/or monitoring or interpretation of blood gases or oxygen
saturation (CPT codes 94760-94762);

Lumbar puncture (CPT code 62270);

Oral or nasogastric tube placement (CPT code 43752);

Other arterial catheters (CPT codes 36140 and 36620);

Umbilical arterial catheterization (CPT code 36660);

Umbilical venous catheterization (CPT code 36510);

Suprapubic bladder aspiration (CPT code 51100);

Surfactant administration, intravascular fluid administration (CPT codes 96360, 96361,
90780, and 90781);

Transfusion of blood components (CPT codes 36430 and 36440);
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o Vascular punctures (CPT codes 36420 and 36600); or

o Vascular access procedures (CPT codes 36400, 36405, and 36406).

\ Note: Procedure code 43752 may be billed separately when it is the only procedure code billed.

Intensive (noncritical) low birth weight wervices
(CPT codes 99478-99480)

o Bill the appropriate procedure codes only once per day, per client.
o These codes represent care that begins subsequent to the admission date.

Newborn care
(CPT 99460, 99461)

To assist providers in billing CPT codes with "newborn™ in the description, the agency defines a
newborn as 28 days old or younger.

The agency covers:

o One newborn evaluation per newborn when they are not discharged on the same day
using either CPT code 99460 for hospital or birthing center or CPT code 99461 for home
births.

o Subsequent hospital care (other than initial evaluation or discharge) using CPT code
99462.

o One newborn evaluation and discharge per newborn performed in the hospital or birthing

center on the same day using CPT code 99463.

Note: The agency covers circumcisions (CPT codes 54150, 54160, and 54161)
only with medical ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes 605 (Phimosis), 607.1
(Balanoposthitis), or 607.81 (Balanitis Xerotica).

Physicals for clients of DSHS’ Developmental
Disabilities Administration (DDA)

The agency covers one physical every 12 months for clients of the Developmental Disabilities
Administration with the Department of Social and Health Services. Use HCPCS code T1023

47



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

with modifier HI and an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code from the range VV79.3-V79.9 to bill for an
annual exam.

Physician care plan oversight
(CPT codes 99375, 99378, and 99380) [WAC 182-531-1150]

The agency covers:

o Physician care plan oversight services once per client, per month.
v A plan of care must be established by the home health agency, hospice, or nursing
facility.

v The provider must perform 30 or more minutes of oversight services for the client
each calendar month.

The agency does not cover:

o Physician care plan oversight services of less than 30 minutes per calendar month (CPT
codes 99374, 99377, and 99379).

o Physician care plan oversight services provided by more than one provider during the global
surgery payment period, unless the care plan oversight is unrelated to the surgery.

Physician supervision of a patient requiring complex and
multidisciplinary care modalities

The agency covers CPT codes 99339 and 99340 with prior authorization. For supervision
services that are less than 30 minutes, use code 99339; and for services exceeding 30 minutes,
use code 99340. There is a unit limit of one unit of CPT 99339 or one unit of CPT 99340 per
calendar month. Claims are subject to post-payment review.

Clear documentation of care plan oversight is required by the agency, including:

Time allocation

Care plans

Review of diagnostic reports and laboratory studies

Treatment-related communications with other health care professionals and caregivers
Adjustment of medical therapy
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CPT Short Description
Code
99339 Individual physician supervision of a patient (patient not present) in home,

domiciliary or rest home requiring complex and multidisciplinary care modalities
involving regular physician development and/or revision of care plans, review of
subsequent reports of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies,
communication (including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care
decisions with health care professional(s), family member(s), surrogate decision
maker(s) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient’s care, integration of new
information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy,
within a calendar month; 15-29 minutes

99340 Within a calendar month; 30 minutes or more

Preventative medicine services

HIV/AIDS counseling/testing
(CPT code 99401) [WAC 182-531-0600]

The agency covers two sessions of risk factor reduction counseling (CPT code 99401) counseling per
client, each time tested (i.e., one pre- and one post-HIV/AIDS counseling/testing session).

Use ICD-9-CM diagnosis code V65.44 when billing CPT code 99401 for HIVV/AIDS counseling.

The agency does not pay for HIVV/AIDS counseling when billed with an E/M service unless the client
is being seen on the same day for a medical problem and the E/M service is billed with a separately
identifiable diagnosis code and with modifier 25.

Please see the agency’s HIV/AIDS Case Management Medicaid Provider Guide for additional
information on HIV/AIDS case management billing.

Prolonged services
(CPT codes 99354-99357) [WAC 182-531-1350]

Prolonged services with direct patient contact

The agency covers prolonged services:

o Up to three hours per client, per diagnosis, per day.

Note: The time counted toward payment for prolonged E/M services includes
only direct face-to-face contact between the provider and the client, whether or
not the services were continuous.
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o Only when the provider performs one of the services listed below for the client on the
same day:

Prolonged CPT Code Other CPT Code(s)

99354 99201-99215, 99241-99245, 99324-99337,
99341-99350, 90815
99354 and one of the E/M codes required for
99355 99354
99356 99218-99220, 99221-99233, 99251-99255,
99304-99310.
99356 and one of the E/M codes required for
99357 99356

Note: Both the prolonged services CPT code and any of the “Other CPT
Code(s)” listed above must be billed on the same claim.

Physician standby services
(CPT code 99360) [WAC 182-531-1250]

The agency covers physician standby services when those services are requested by another
physician and involve prolonged physician attendance without direct (face-to-face) client
contact.

Note: The standby physician cannot provide care or services to other clients

during the standby period.
Limitations
o Standby services of less than 30 minutes are not covered.
o After the first 30 minutes, subsequent periods of standby services are covered only when

a full 30 minutes of standby is provided for each unit billed.

The agency does not cover physician standby services when:

o The provider performs a surgery that is subject to the "global surgery policy."

o Billed in addition to any other procedure code, with the exception of CPT codes 99460
and 99465.

o When the service results in an admission to a neonatal intensive care unit (CPT code
99468) on the same day.

50


http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-531-1250

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Telehealth
What is telehealth?

Telehealth is when a health care practitioner uses interactive real-time audio and video
telecommunications to deliver covered services that are within his or her scope of practice to a
client at a site other than the site where the provider is located.

Using telehealth when it is medically necessary enables the health care practitioner and the client to
interact in real-time communication as if they were having a face-to-face session. Telehealth allows
agency clients, particularly those in medically underserved areas of the state, improved access to
essential health care services that may not otherwise be available without traveling long distances.

The following services are not covered as telehealth:

o Email, telephone, and facsimile transmissions.

o Installation or maintenance of any telecommunication devices or systems.

J Home health monitoring.

o “Store and forward” telecommunication based services. (Store and forward is the

asynchronous transmission of medical information to be reviewed at a later time by the
physician or practitioner at the distant site).

Who is eligible for telehealth?

Fee-for-service clients are eligible for medically necessary covered health care services delivered
via telehealth. The referring provider is responsible for determining and documenting that telehealth
is medically necessary. As a condition of payment, the client must be present and participating in
the telehealth visit.

The agency will not pay separately for telehealth services for clients enrolled in a managed care
plan. Clients enrolled in an agency managed care plan are identified as such in ProviderOne.
Managed care enrollees must have all services arranged and provided by their primary care
providers (PCP). Contact the managed care plan regarding whether or not the plan will authorize
telehealth coverage. It is not mandatory that the plan pay for telehealth.

When does the agency cover telehealth?

The agency covers telehealth through the fee-for-service program when it is used to substitute for
a face-to-face, “hands on” encounter for only those services specifically listed in this section.
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Originating site (location of client)

What is an “originating site”?

An originating site is the physical location of the eligible agency client at the time the
professional service is provided by a physician or practitioner through telehealth. Approved
originating sites are:

o The office of a physician or practitioner.
o A hospital.
o A critical access hospital.

. A rural health clinic (RHC).
. A federally qualified health center (FQHC).

Is the originating site paid for telehealth?
Yes. The originating site is paid a facility fee per completed transmission.

How does the originating site bill the agency for the facility fee?

Hospital Outpatient: When the originating site is a hospital outpatient agency, payment for
the originating site facility fee will be paid according to the maximum allowable fee
schedule. To receive payment for the facility fee, outpatient hospital providers must bill
revenue code 0780 on the same line as HCPCS code Q3014.

Hospital Inpatient: When the originating site is an inpatient hospital, there is no payment to
the originating site for the facility fee.

Critical Access Hospitals: When the originating site is a critical access hospital outpatient
agency, payment is separate from the cost-based payment methodology. To receive payment
for the facility fee, critical access hospitals must bill revenue code 0789 on the same line as
HCPCS code Q3014.

FQHCs and RHCs: When the originating site is an FQHC or RHC, bill for the facility fee
using HCPCS code Q3014. This is not considered an FQHC or RHC service and is not paid
as an encounter.

Physicians’ Offices: When the originating site is a physician’s office, bill for the facility fee
using HCPCS code Q3014.

If a provider from the originating site performs a separately identifiable service for the client on the
same day as telehealth, documentation for both services must be clearly and separately identified in
the client’s medical record.
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Distant site (location of consultant)

What is a “distant site”?

A distant site is the physical location of the physician or practitioner providing the professional
service to an eligible agency client through telehealth.

Who is eligible to be paid for telehealth services at a distant site?

The agency pays the following provider types for telehealth services provided within their scope of
practice to eligible agency clients:

o Physicians (including psychiatrists); and
o Advanced registered nurse practitioners (ARNPS).

What services are covered using telehealth?
Only the following services are covered using telehealth:

Consultations (CPT codes 9924199245 and 99251-99255).

Office or other outpatient visits (CPT codes 99201-99215).

Psychiatric intake and assessment (CPT code 90791 or 90792).

Individual psychotherapy (CPT codes 90832, +90833; 90834, +90836; 90837, +90838).
Visit for drug monitoring (HCPCS code M0064).

Note: Refer to other sections of this guide for specific policies and limitation on
these CPT codes. For additional information on mental health, see Mental Health
Services for Children, Psychiatric and Psychological Services.

How does the distant site bill the agency for the services delivered through
telehealth?

The payment amount for the professional service provided through telehealth by the provider at
the distant site is equal to the current fee schedule amount for the service provided.

Use the appropriate CPT codes with modifier GT (via interactive audio and video
telecommunications system) when submitting claims to the agency for payment.
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Anesthesia

[WAC 182-531-0300]

General anesthesia

o The agency requires providers to use anesthesia CPT codes 00100-01999 to bill for
anesthesia services paid with base and time units. Do not use the surgical procedure code
with an anesthesia modifier to bill for the anesthesia procedure.

o The agency pays for CPT code 01922 for noninvasive imaging or radiation therapy when:
v The client is 17 years of age or younger; or
v There are client-specific reasons why the procedure cannot be performed without

anesthesia services. Documentation must be kept in the client's medical record.

o The agency pays providers for covered anesthesia services performed by one of the
following:

v Anesthesiologist;
v Certified registered nurse anesthetist (CRNA); or

v Other providers who have a contract with the agency to provide anesthesia

Services.
o For each client, the anesthesia provider must:

v Perform a pre-anesthetic examination and evaluation;

v Prescribe the anesthesia plan;

v Personally participate in the most demanding aspects of the anesthesia plan,
including, induction and emergence;

v Ensure that any procedures in the anesthesia plan that he or she does not perform are

done by a qualified individual as defined in program operating instructions;
Monitor the course of anesthesia administration at frequent intervals;

Remain physically present and available for immediate diagnosis and treatment of
emergencies; and

v Provide indicated postanesthesia care.

AN

o In addition, the anesthesia provider may direct no more than four anesthesia services
concurrently. The anesthesia provider may not perform any other services while directing
these services, other than attending to medical emergencies and other limited services as
allowed by Medicare policy.
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The anesthesia provider must document in the client's medical record that the medical
direction requirements were met. Providers do not need to submit documentation with
each claim to substantiate these requirements.

Anesthesia time begins when the anesthesia provider starts to physically prepare the client
for the induction of anesthesia in the operating room area or its equivalent. When there is a
break in continuous anesthesia care, blocks of time may be summed as long as there is
continuous monitoring of the client within the blocks of time. An example of this includes,
but is not limited to, the time a client spends in an anesthesia induction room or under the
care of an operating room nurse during a surgical procedure. Anesthesia time ends when
the anesthesia provider or surgeon is no longer in constant attendance (i.e. when the client
can be safely placed under postoperative supervision).

Do not bill CPT codes 01953 or 01996 with an anesthesia modifier or with the time in the
"units" field. The agency has assigned flat fees for these codes.

The agency does not adopt any ASA RVG codes that are not included in the CPT book. Bill
all anesthesia codes according to the descriptions published in the current CPT book. When
there are differences in code descriptions between the CPT book and the ASA RVG, the
agency follows CPT code descriptions.

The agency does not pay providers for anesthesia services when these services are billed
using the CPT surgery, radiology, and/or medicine codes with anesthesia modifiers.
Continue to use the appropriate anesthesia modifier with anesthesia CPT codes.

Exception: Anesthesia providers may bill CPT pain management/other services
procedure codes that are not paid with base and time units. These services are
paid as a procedure using RBRVS methodology. Do not bill time in the unit field
or use anesthesia modifiers.

When billing anesthesia for surgical abortions (CPT code 01965 or 01966), indicate in the
Comments section of the claim form "voluntary or induced abortion."

When billing the following procedures, use only the CPT codes indicated below:

v Vasectomies: 00921 (not covered for clients on the TAKE CHARGE program);
v Hysterectomies: 00846, 00944, 01962-01963, or 01969;

v’ Sterilizations: 00851; and

v Abortions: 01965 or 01966.

When multiple surgical procedures are performed during the same period of anesthesia,
bill the surgical procedure with the greatest base value, along with the total time in whole
minutes.
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When more than one anesthesia provider is present, the agency pays each provider 50%
of the allowed amount. The agency limits payment in this circumstance to 100% of the
total allowed payment for the service.

Providers must report the number of actual anesthesia minutes (calculated to the next
whole minute) in the appropriate field of the claim form. The agency calculates the base
units.

Regional anesthesia

Bill the agency the appropriate procedure code (e.g. epidural CPT code 62319) with no
time units and no anesthesia modifier. The agency determines payment by using the
procedure’s maximum allowable fee, not anesthesia base and time units.

Local nerve block CPT code 64450 (other than digital and metacarpal) for subregional
anatomic areas (such as the hand, wrist, ankle, foot and vagina) is included in the global
surgical package and is not paid separately.

Other

The agency does not pay separately for moderate sedation. The agency considers
moderate sedation as bundled with the procedure code.

Patient acuity does not affect payment levels. Qualifying circumstances (CPT codes
99100, 99116, 99135, and 99140) are considered bundled and are not paid separately.

The agency follows Medicare’s policy of not paying surgeons for anesthesia services.
Claims for anesthesia services with modifier 47 will be denied. Under Medicare's
payment policy, separate payment for local, regional, or digital block or general
anesthesia administered by the surgeon is not allowed. These services are considered
included in the RBRVS payments for the procedure.

When billing for anesthesia services using CPT unlisted anesthesia code 01999,
providers must attach documentation (operative report) to their claim indicating what
surgical procedure was performed that required the anesthesia, in order to receive
payment. The agency will determine payment amount after review of the documentation.

56



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Teaching anesthesiologists

The agency pays teaching anesthesiologists for supervision of anesthesiology residents as
follows:

° When supervising one resident only, the teaching anesthesiologist must bill the agency
the appropriate anesthesia procedure code with modifier AA. Payment to the teaching
anesthesiologist will be 100% of the allowed amount.

° When supervising two or more residents concurrently, the teaching anesthesiologist must
bill the agency the appropriate anesthesia procedure codes with modifier QK. Payment
to the teaching anesthesiologist will be 50% of the allowed amount for each case
supervised.

Physician fee schedule payment for services of teaching
physicians

General rule: If a resident physician participates in providing a service in a teaching setting,
physician fee schedule payment is made only if a teaching physician is present during the key
portion of any service or procedure for which payment is sought.

o Surgical, high-risk, or other complex procedures: the teaching physician must be
present during all critical portions of the procedure and immediately available to furnish
services during the entire service or procedure.

v Surgery: The teaching physician's presence is not required during opening and
closing of the surgical field.

v Procedures performed through an endoscope: The teaching physician must be
present during the entire viewing.

o Evaluation and management services: the teaching physician must be present during
the portion of the service that determines the level of service billed. (However, in the case
of evaluation and management services furnished in hospital outpatient departments and
certain other ambulatory settings, the requirements of 42 C.F.R. 8415.174 apply.)

Anesthesia for dental

General anesthesia is allowed when provided by an anesthesiology provider for dental
admissions. To bill for dental anesthesia, providers must use CPT anesthesia code 00170 with the
appropriate anesthesia modifier.
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Refer to the agency’s Dental-Related Services Medicaid Provider Guide for information on
billing for office-based anesthesia for dental procedures.

Note: Bill the agency directly for dental anesthesia for all clients, including those
enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care plan.

Anesthesia for maternity
[WAC 182-531-0300(9)]

o The agency pays a maximum of 6 hours (360 minutes) of anesthesia for labor and
delivery time (CPT codes 01960, 01961, 01967 and 01968) per delivery, including
multiple births and/or cesarean section delivery.

Exception: The following obstetrical anesthesia codes are not subject to the 6-
hour (360 minute) limitation: CPT codes 01962-01966 or 01969.

o When billing more than one time-limited anesthesia code, the total time may not exceed 6
hours (360 minutes).

o Bill the applicable CPT anesthesia code with applicable modifier and time. To determine
time for obstetric epidural anesthesia during normal labor and delivery and C-sections,
time begins with insertion and ends with removal for a maximum of 6 hours per delivery.

o CPT codes 01968 and 01969 are anesthesia add-on codes to be used for cesarean delivery
and cesarean hysterectomy following anesthesia given for a planned vaginal delivery. An
additional base of 3 is allowed for 01968 and an additional base of 5 is allowed for
01969, in conjunction with the base of 5 for 01967. The time involved with each portion
of the procedure should be reported with the appropriate CPT code.

For Example: When a physician starts a planned vaginal delivery (CPT code 01967)
and it results in a cesarean delivery (CPT code 01968), both of these procedures may be
billed. However, if both an anesthesiologist and a certified registered nurse assistant
(CRNA) are involved, each provider bills only for those services he/she performed. The
sum of the payments for each procedure will not exceed the agency’s maximum
allowable fee.

o Anesthesia time for sterilization is added to the time for the delivery when the two
procedures are performed during the same operative session. If the sterilization and
delivery are performed during different operative sessions, the time is calculated
separately.
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Anesthesia for radiological procedures
[WAC 182-531-0300 (2) and (7)]

General anesthesia is allowed for radiological procedures for children and/or noncooperative
clients when the medically necessary procedure cannot be performed unless the client is
anesthetized.

Providers must use the anesthesia CPT code 01922 when providing general anesthesia for
noninvasive imaging or radiation therapy. Do not bill the radiological procedure code (e.g., CPT
code 71010) with an anesthesia modifier to bill for the anesthesia procedure. When using CPT
code 01922 for noninvasive imaging or radiation therapy:

o The client must be 17 years of age or younger; or
o A statement of the client-specific reasons why the procedure cannot be performed

without anesthesia services must be kept in the client's medical record and made available
to the agency on request.

Anesthesia payment calculation for services paid
with base and time units

J The agency’s current anesthesia conversion factor is $21.20.
o Anesthesia time is paid using one minute per unit.
o Total anesthesia payment is calculated by adding the base value for the anesthesia

procedure with the actual time. Bill time in total minutes only, rounded to the next
whole minute. Do not bill the procedure’s base units.

The following table illustrates how to calculate the anesthesia payment:

Payment Calculation

Multiply base units by 15.

Add total minutes to value from step A.

Divide anesthesia conversion factor by 15, to obtain the rate per minute.
Multiply total from Step B by the rate per minute in Step C.

O|O|w| >

Anesthesia conversion factor is based on 15-minute time units.
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Surgery

[WAC 182-531-1700]

The agency requires prior authorization for selected surgical procedures. Providers must check
the Physician-Related Services Fee Schedule for those surgical services that require either PA or
EPA.

Pain management services

o Pain management services and selected surgical services that are commonly performed
by anesthesiologists and CRNAs are not paid with anesthesia base and time units. These
services are paid using the agency’s-assigned maximum allowable fee for the procedure
code.

o When billing for pain management and other services that are payable using the
agency’s-assigned maximum allowable fee, do not use anesthesia modifiers. The agency
denies claims for these services billed with an anesthesia modifier.

o Two postoperative procedures for pain management are allowed during the same
inpatient stay. Only one (1) unit may be billed per procedure. Do NOT bill time.

Pain management procedure codes

The listings shown below are not guaranteed to be all-inclusive and are provided for convenience
purposes only.

The procedure codes listed in the following table with an asterisk (*) are limited to two (2)
during the postoperative period while the client is admitted to the hospital. Do not bill modifier
59 with any of these procedure codes.

Procedure

Code Short Description
11981* | Insert drug implant device

11982* | Remove drug implant device
11983* | Remove/insert drug implant
20526* | Ther injection carp tunnel
20550 Inj tendon/ligament

20551 Inj tendon origin/insertion
20552 Inj trigger point 1/2 muscl
20553 Inject trigger points 3/>
20600 Drain/inject joint/bursa
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Procedure
Code Short Description
20605 Drain/inject joint/bursa

20610 Drain/inject joint/bursa

20612 Aspirate/inj ganglion cyst

27096 Inject sacroiliac joint

61790* | Treat trigeminal nerve

62264* | Epidural lysis on single day

62270 Spinal fluid tap diagnostic

62272 Drain cerebro spinal fluid

62273* | Inject epidural patch

62280* | Treat spinal cord lesion

62281* | Treat spinal cord lesion

62282* | Treat spinal canal lesion

62284 Injection for myelogram

62290 Inject for spine disk x-ray

62291 Inject for spine disk x-ray

62310* | Inject spine cerv/thoracic

62311* | Inject spine lumbar/sacral

62318* | Inject spine w/cath, c/t

62319* | Inject spine w/cath Imb/scrl

62350* | Implant spinal canal cath

62351* | Implant spinal canal cath

62355* | Remove spinal canal catheter

62360* | Insert spine infusion device

62361* | Implant spine infusion pump

62362* | Implant spine infusion pump

62365* | Remove spine infusion
device

63650* | Implant neuroelectrodes

63655* | Implant neuroelectrodes

63685* | Insrt/redo spine n generator

63688* Revise/remove neuroreceiver

64400* | N block inj trigeminal

64402* | N block inj facial

64405* | N block inj occipital

64408* | N block inj vagus

64410* | N block inj phrenic

64412* | N block inj spinal accessor

64413* | N block inj cervical plexus

64415* | N block inj brachial plexus

64416* | N block cont infuse b plex

64417* | N block inj axillary

64418* | N block inj suprascapular

64420* | N block inj intercost sng
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Procedure
Code Short Description
64421* | N block inj intercost mlt

64425* | N block inj ilio-ing/hypogi

64430* | N block inj pudendal

64435* | N block inj paracervical

64445* | N block inj sciatic sng

64446* | N blk inj sciatic cont inf

64447* | N block inj fem single

64448* | N block inj fem cont inf

64449* | N block inj lumbar plexus

64450* | N block other peripheral

64479* | Inj foramen epidural c/t

64480* | Inj foramen epidural add-on

64483* | Inj foramen epidural I/s

64484* | Inj forament epidural add-on

64505* | N block spenopalatine gangl

64508* | N block carotid sinus s/p

64510* | N block stellate ganglion

64517* | N block stellage ganglion

64520* N block lumbar/thoracic

64530* | N block inj celiac pelus

64553* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64555* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64561* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64565* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64575* | Implant neuroelectrodes
(PA)

64580* | Implant neuroelectrodes
(PA)

64581* | Implant neuroelectrodes
(PA)

64585* | Revised/remove
neuroelectrode (PA)

64590* | Insrt/redo pn/gastr stimul
(PA)

64595* | Revise/rmv pn/gastr stimul
(PA)

64600* | Injection treatment of nerve

64605* | Injection treatment of nerve

64610* | Injection treatment of nerve

64612* | Destroy nerve face muscle

64613* | Destroy nerve spine muscle

64620* | Injection treatment of nerve
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Procedure
Code Short Description
64630* | Injection treatment of nerve

64640* | Injection treatment of nerve

64680* | Injection treatment of nerve

64681* | Injection treatment of nerve

64802* | Remove sympathetic nerves

64804* | Remove sympathetic nerves

64809* | Remove sympathetic nerves

64818* | Remove sympathetic nerves

Other Services

Procedure
Code Short Description

36400 Bl draw < 3 yrs fem/jugular
36420 Vein access cutdown < 1 yr
36425 Vein access cutdown > 1 yr
36555 Bl exchange/transfuse non-
nb
36566 Insert tunneled cv cath
36568 Insert picc cath
36580 Replace cvad cath
36584 Replace picc cath
36589 Removal tunneled cv cath
36600 Withdrawal of arterial blood
36620 Insertion catheter artery
36625 Insertion catheter artery
36660 Insertion catheter artery
62263 Epidural lysis mult sessions
62287 Percutaneous diskectomy
63600 Remove spinal cord lesion
76000 Fluoroscope examination
76496 Fluoroscopic procedure
77001 Fluoroguide for vein device
77002 Needle localization by xray
77003 Fluoroguide for spine inject
93503 Insert/place heart catheter
95970 Analyze neurostim no prog
95990 Spin/brain pump refil &
main

These codes are paid as a procedure using the agency’s maximum allowable fee, not with base units
and time.
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Registered Nurse First Assistants (RNFA)

Registered Nurse First Assistants (RNFAS) are allowed to assistant at surgeries within their
scope of practice. Use modifier “AS” to bill the agency for these services.

New RNFA providers must meet the following criteria:

o Licensed in Washington State as a Registered Nurse in good standing;
o Work under the direct supervision of the performing surgeon; and
o Hold current certification as a certified nurse operating room (CNOR).

Submit the following documentation to the agency along with the Core Provider Agreement:

o Proof of current certification as a CNOR from the Certification Board Perioperative
Nursing;
o Proof of successful completion of an RNFA program that meets the Association of

Perioperative Registered Nurses (AORN) standards for RN first assistant education
programs. (See Perioperative Standards and Recommended Practices, Denver, CO:
AORN);

o Proof of allied health personnel privileges in the hospital where the surgeries are
performed; and

J Proof of liability insurance.

Billing/Payment

Bilateral procedures

o If a procedure is done bilaterally and is not identified by its terminology as a bilateral
procedure, bill the procedure with modifier 50. Bill as a single line item on the claim.

o If a procedure is done bilaterally and is identified by its terminology as bilateral (e.g.
CPT codes 27395 or 52290), do not bill the procedure with modifier 50.

o Use modifiers LT and RT to indicate left and right for unilateral procedures.

64


http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/forms/documents/09_015.pdf
http://www.aorn.org/Books_and_Publications/Perioperative_Standards_and_Recommended_Practices/Perioperative_Standards_and_Recommended_Practices.aspx#axzz2IGfjPFj4
http://www.aorn.org/Books_and_Publications/Perioperative_Standards_and_Recommended_Practices/Perioperative_Standards_and_Recommended_Practices.aspx#axzz2IGfjPFj4

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Bundled services

The following procedure codes are bundled within the payment for the surgical procedure during
the global period. Do not bill these codes separately unless one of the conditions on the
following page exists:

Procedure Code Short Description

E/M Services
99211-99223

Office visits, initial hospital observation care, and initial
hospital inpatient care

Subsequent hospital care, observation or inpatient care
services, and hospital discharge services

99231-99239

99241-99245 Office consultations
99291-99292 Critical care services.
99307-99310 Subsequent nursing facility care
99324-99337 Domiciliary, rest home, or custodial care services
99347-99350 Home services
Ophthalmological Services
92012-92014 | General ophthalmological services

The E/M codes listed above may be allowed if there is a separately identifiable reason for the
additional E/M service unrelated to the surgery. In these cases, the E/M code must be billed with
one of the following modifiers:

Modifier Description

o 24 Unrelated E/M service by the same physician during a postoperative period
(reason for the E/M service must be unrelated to the procedure)

o 25 Significant, separately identifiable E/M service by the same physician on the same
day of a procedure (reason for the E/M service must be unrelated to the
procedure)

o 57 Decision for surgery (only applies to surgeries with a 90-day global period)

o 79 Unrelated procedure or service by the same physician during the postoperative
period

o Professional inpatient services (CPT codes 99221-99223) are payable only during the
global follow-up period if they are performed on an emergency basis (i.e. they are not
payable for scheduled hospital admissions).

o Bundled procedure codes are not payable during the global surgery payment period.
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A provider (other than the surgeon) who provides all postoperative care (including all inpatient
postoperative care) before discharge, must bill subsequent hospital care codes (CPT codes
99231-99233) for the inpatient hospital care, and the surgical code with modifier 55 for the
postdischarge care. The surgeon must bill the surgery code with modifier 54.

o Providers who perform only the follow-up services for minor procedures performed in
emergency agencies must bill the appropriate level E/M code. These services are not
included in the global surgical payment.

o The provider who performs the emergency room service must bill for the surgical
procedure without using modifier 54.

o Preoperative and postoperative critical care services provided during a global period for a
seriously ill or injured client are not considered related to a surgical procedure and are
paid separately when all of the following apply:

v

v

v

The client is critically ill or injured and requires the constant attendance of the
provider;

The critical care is unrelated to the specific anatomic injury or general surgical
procedure performed; and

The client is potentially unstable or has conditions that could pose a significant
threat to life or risk of prolonged impairment.

Bill the appropriate critical care codes with either modifier 24 or 25.

o The agency allows separate payment for:

v The initial evaluation to determine need for surgery;

v Preoperative visits that occur two or more days before the surgery. Use the
specific medical diagnosis for the client. Do not use VV72.83-VV72.85;

v Postoperative visits for problems unrelated to the surgery;

v Postoperative visits for services that are not included in the normal course of
treatment for the surgery; and

v

Services of other providers, except when more than one provider furnishes
services that are included in a global package (see modifiers 54 and 55).
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Global surgery payment

Global surgery payment includes all the following services:

The surgical procedure;

For major surgeries (90-day global period), preoperative visits (all sites of service) that
occur the day before or the day of the surgery;

For minor surgeries (less than 90-day global period), preoperative visits (all sites of
service) that occur on the day of surgery;

Services by the primary surgeon (all sites of service) during the postoperative period;
Postoperative dressing changes, including:

v Local incision care and removal of operative packs;

v Removal of cutaneous sutures, staples, lines, wires, tubes, drains and splints;

v Insertion, irrigation and removal of urinary catheters, routine peripheral 1V lines,
nasogastric and rectal tubes; and

v Change and removal of tracheostomy tubes.

Additional medical or surgical services required because of complications that do not
require additional operating room procedures.

Note: Casting materials are not part of the global surgery policy and are paid
separately.

Global surgery payment period

The global surgery payment period applies to any provider who participates in the
surgical procedure. These providers include:

The surgeon;

The assistant surgeon (modifiers 80, 81, or 82);

Two surgeons (modifier 62);

Team surgeons (modifier 66);

Anesthesiologists and CRNAs; and

Physician assistant, nurse practitioner, or clinical nurse specialist for assistant at
surgery (modifier AS).

NN NN
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Multiple surgeries

When multiple surgeries are performed on the same client, during the same operative session, the
agency pays providers as follows:

o 100% of the agency’s maximum allowable fee for the most expensive procedure; plus,
. 50% of the agency’s maximum allowable fee for each additional procedure.

To expedite payment of claims, bill all surgeries performed during the same operative
session on the same claim. This includes secondary claims with payment by a primary
commercial insurance and Medicare crossover claims.

If a partial payment is made on a claim with multiple surgeries, providers must adjust the paid
claim. Refer to the ProviderOne Billing and Resource Guide, Key Step 6 under “Submit Fee for
Service Claims to Medical Assistance” which addresses adjusting paid claims. Providers may
adjust claims electronically in ProviderOne (preferred) or send in a paper claim adjustment.

Other surgical policies

o Use modifiers 80, 81, and/or 82 to bill for an assistant surgeon. An assistant at major
surgery is paid at 20% of the surgical procedure’s maximum allowable fee. The multiple
surgery rules apply for surgery assistants.

° Use modifier “AS” for an assistant at surgery for PA-Cs, ARNPs, or Clinical Nurse
Specialists — do not use modifier 80.

o A properly completed consent form must be attached to all claims for sterilization and
hysterectomy procedures. (See the Sterilization Supplemental Medicaid Provider Guide
and hysterectomy procedures.)

o Microsurgery Add On Code 69990
CPT indicates that code 69990 is not appropriate when using magnifying loupes or other
corrected vision devices. Also, code 69990 is not payable with procedures where use of
the operative microscope is an inclusive component of the procedure (i.e. the procedure
description specifies that microsurgical techniques are used).

The agency follows CCI guidelines regarding the use of the operating microscope. Do not
bill code 69990 in addition to procedures where the use of the operating microscope is an
inclusive component.

o The agency pays for the following procedure codes which include breast removal and
breast reconstruction for clients who have breast cancer or history of breast cancer, burns,
open wound injuries, or congenital anomalies of the breast. The following list of
diagnosis codes must be used; otherwise the service requires prior authorization (PA).
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Removal of failed breast implants with ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 996.54 requires PA.
The agency will pay to remove implants (CPT codes 19328 and 19330) but will not
replace them if they were placed for cosmetic reasons.

The agency requires EPA for reduction mammoplasties (CPT code 19318) and for
mastectomy for gynecomastia for men (CPT code 19300). See Expedited Prior
Authorization for more information.

Short Description Limitations

11920 Correct skin color defects 6.0 cm (use
V10.3) (Tattoo)

11921 Correct skin color 6.1-20.0 cm
11960 Insertion tissue expander(s)
11970 Replace tissue expander
11971 Remove tissue expander(s)
19301 | Partical mastectomy Limited to ICD-9-CM
19302 P-mastectomy w/In removal diagnoses:
19303 Mast simple complete
19304 Mast subq . V10.3
19316 Suspension of breast . 174.0-175.9
19340 Immediate breast prosthesis . 233.0
19342 Delayed breast prosthesis R 757.6
19350 Breast reconstruction . 759.9
19357 Breast reconstruction '
19361 Breast reconstr w/lat flap y 879.0-879.1
19364 Breast reconstruction . 906.0
19366 Breast reconstruction o 906.8
19367 Breast reconstruction ° 942.00-942.59
19368 Breast reconstruction
19369 Breast reconstruction
19370 Surgery of breast capsule
19371 Removal of breast capsule
19380 Revise breast reconstruction
S2066 Breast GAP flap reconst
S2067 Breast "stacked" DIEP/GAP

Salpingostomies (CPT codes 58673 and 58770) are payable only for a tubal pregnancy
(ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 633.10 and 633.11).

Modifier 53 must be used when billing for incomplete colonoscopies (CPT code 45378,
or HCPCS codes G0105 or G0121). Do not bill incomplete colonoscopies as
sigmoidoscopies. Modifier 53 indicates that the physician elected to terminate a surgical
procedure. Use of modifier 53 is allowed for all surgical procedures. Modifier 53 is a
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payment modifier when used with CPT code 45378 or HCPCS codes G0105 or G0121. It
is "informational only" for all other surgical procedures.

Pre-/intra-/postoperative payment splits

Pre-, intra-, and postoperative payment splits are made when modifiers 54, 55, 56, and 78 are
used.

The agency has adopted Medicare's payment splits, as listed below. If Medicare has not assigned
a payment split to a procedure, the agency uses a payment split of 10% / 80% / 10% if modifiers
54, 55, 56, and 78 are used.

Code Range Operative System Intra- Postoperative
10000 - 19499 | Integumentary 10% 71% 19%
20000 - 29909 | Musculoskeletal 10% 69% 21%
30000 - 32999 | Respiratory 10% 76% 14%
33010 - 37788 | Cardiovascular 09% 84% 07%
37790 - 37799 | Cardiovascular 08% 83% 09%
38100 - 38115 | Hemic/Lymphatic 11% 73% 16%
38120 - 38300 | Hemic/Lymphatic 09% 84% 07%
38305 - 38999 | Hemic/Lymphatic 11% 73% 16%
39000 - 39599 | Mediastinum/Diaphragm 09% 84% 07%
40490 - 43641 | Digestive 09% 81% 10%
43651 - 43652 | Digestive 11% 76% 13%
43653 - 49999 | Digestive 09% 81% 10%
50010 - 53899 | Urinary 08% 83% 09%
54000 - 55980 | Male Genital 10% 80% 10%
56300 - 56399 | Laparoscopy/Hysteroscopy 09% 81% 10%
56405 - 58999 | Female Genital 12% 74% 14%
59000 - 59899 | Maternity 17% 60% 23%
60000 - 60605 | Endocrine 09% 82% 09%
60650 - 60699 | Endocrine 09% 84% 07%
61000 - 64999 | Nervous System 11% 76% 13%
65091 - 68899 | Eye/Occular 10% 70% 20%
69000 - 69979 | Auditory 07% 79% 14%
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Auditory system

Cochlear implant services (clients 20 years of age and younger)
[Refer to WAC 182-531-0200(4) (c)]

The agency does not cover bilateral cochlear implantation. Unilateral cochlear implantation
(CPT code 69930) requires EPA (see Prior Authorization). If a client does not meet the EPA
criteria, PA is required.

The agency covers replacement parts for cochlear devices through the agency’s Hearing Aids
and Services Program only. The agency pays only those vendors with a current core provider
agreement that supply replacement parts for cochlear implants and bone-anchored hearing aids
(BAHA).

Note: The agency does not pay for new cochlear implantation for clients 21
years of age and older. The agency considers requests for removal or repair of
previously implanted cochlear implants for clients 21 years of age and older when
medically necessary. Prior authorization is required.

CPT Codes \ Short Description Comments

No corresponding removal
codes specific to cochlear
devices.

69930 Implant cochlear device

69715 Temple bne implInt w/stimulat

Osseointegrated implants (BAHA) for clients 20 years of age
and younger

Insertion or replacement of osseointegrated implants (BAHA) (CPT codes 69714-69718; HCPCS
L8693) requires prior authorization (PA) (refer to Prior Authorization).

The procedure can be performed in an inpatient hospital setting or outpatient hospital setting.

The agency covers replacement parts for BAHA through the agency’s Hearing Hardware for
Clients 20 Years of Age and Younger Program only. The agency pays only those vendors with a
current Core Provider Agreement that supply replacement parts for cochlear implants and BAHA.

Note: The agency does not pay for new BAHA for clients 21 years of age and
older. The agency considers requests for removal or repair of previously
implanted BAHA for clients 21 years of age and older when medically necessary.
PA is required.
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CPT Code \ Short Description Notes
69710 Implant/replace hearing aid Replacement procedurg includes
removal of the old device
69711 Remove/repair hearing aid
69714 Implant temple bone wi/stimul
69715 Temple bne implnt w/stimulat
69717 Temple bone implant revision

Digestive system

Diagnostic upper endoscopy for GERD

Diagnostic upper endoscopy for adults with gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) may be
considered medically necessary with the following conditions:

o Failure of an adequate trial of medical treatment to improve or resolve symptoms
-OR-
o Presence of alarm symptoms:
v Persistent dysphagia or odynophagia.
v Persistent vomiting of unknown etiology.
v Evaluation of epigastric mass.
v Confirmation and specific histological diagnosis of radiologically demonstrated

lesions.

v Evaluation for chronic blood loss and iron deficiency anemia when an upper
gastrointestinal source is suspected or when colonoscopy results are negative.
v Progressive unintentional weight loss.
o This policy does not apply to therapeutic endoscopy (e.g., removal of foreign body) or for

clients with known esophageal or gastric varices or neoplasms, inflammatory bowel
disease, familial adenomatous polyposis syndrome, biopsy confirmed Barrett’s
esophagus, biopsy confirmed esophageal or gastric ulcers, history of upper
gastrointestinal stricture.

CPT Code Short Description

43200 Esophagus endoscopy

43202 Esophagus endoscopy biopsy
43234 Upper gi endoscopy exam
43235 Uppr gi endoscopy diagnosis
43239 Upper gi endoscopy biopsy

72



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Closure of enterostomy
Mobilization of splenic flexure (CPT code 44139) is not paid when billed with enterostomy

procedures (CPT codes 44625 and 44626). CPT code 44139 must be used only in conjunction
with partial colectomy (CPT codes 44140-44147).

Contrast material

Contrast material is not paid separately, except in the case of low-osmolar contrast media
(LOCM) used in intrathecal, intravenous, and intra-arterial injections for clients with one or
more of the following conditions:

o A history of previous adverse reaction to contrast material, with the exception of a
sensation of heat, flushing, or a single episode of nausea or vomiting.

o A history of asthma or allergy.

o Significant cardiac dysfunction including recent or imminent cardiac decompensation, severe
arrhythmia, unstable angina pectoris, recent myocardial infarction, and pulmonary hypertension.

. Generalized severe debilitation.
. Sickle cell disease.

To bill for LOCM, use the appropriate HCPCS procedure codes: Q9951, Q9965, Q9966 or
Q9967. The brand name of the LOCM and the dosage must be documented in the client's record.

Fecal microbiota therapy

Fecal microbiota therapy requires prior authorization.

FDA position update:

The FDA has now announced that it would exercise "enforcement discretion” regarding FMT. As
long as the treating physician obtains adequate informed consent from the patient or the patient’s
legally authorized representative for the procedure, the FDA will not require submission of an
Investigational New Drug Application (IND). Informed consent should include, at a minimum, a
statement that the use of FMT products to treat C. difficile is investigational and include a
discussion of its potential risks. The FDA will exercise this discretion on an interim basis while the
agency develops appropriate policies for the study and use of FMT products under IND.

HCPCS Code | Short Description
G0455 Fecal microbiota prep instil
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Drug eluting stents

The agency pays for drug eluting stents when the technology criteria are met. This procedure
requires EPA. See expedited prior authorization (EPA) criteria for EPA #422.

Cardiovascular

Angioscopy

The agency pays for one unit of angioscopy (CPT code 35400), per session.

Apheresis

Therapeutic apheresis (CPT codes 36511-36516) includes payment for all medical management
services provided to the client on the date of service. The agency pays for only one unit of either
CPT code per client, per day, per provider.

Separate payment is not allowed for the following procedures on the same date that therapeutic
apheresis services are provided, unless a significant and separately identifiable condition exists
which is reflected by the diagnosis code and billed with modifier 25:

CPT Code  Short Description

99211 Office/outpatient visit est
99212 Office/outpatient visit est
99213 Office/outpatient visit est
99214 Office/outpatient visit est
99215 Office/outpatient visit est
99231 Subsequent hospital care
99232 Subsequent hospital care
99233 Subsequent hospital care

Do not bill apheresis management when billing for critical care time (CPT codes 99291-99292).

Transcatheter aortic valve replacement (TAVR)
(CPT codes 33361-33365, and HCPCS code 0318T)

Transcatheter aortic valve (TAVR) is considered medically necessary only for the treatment of
severe symptomatic aortic valve stenosis when all of the following occur:
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o Prior authorization (PA) must be obtained for the procedure.
Provide the NPI for each team surgeon for payment;

. The heart team and hospital must be participating in a prospective, national, audited
registry approved by CMS; and

. Conditions of the CMS Medicare National Coverage Determination must be met.

Note: The agency does not pay for TAVR for indications not approved by the FDA, unless
treatment is being provided in the context of a clinical trial and PA has been obtained.

Female genital system

Hysterectomies
[WAC 182-531-1550(10)]

Prior authorization for hysterectomies is required regardless of the client’s age. Some
hysterectomy procedures will require a medical necessity review by the agency to establish
medical necessity. However, the agency will use expedited prior authorization (EPA) criteria,
instead of a medical necessity review, for the following clinical situations:

° Cancer; or
° Trauma.

For more information, including the EPA numbers and specific criteria, refer to Expedited Prior
Authorization (EPA).

o Hysterectomies are paid only for medical reasons unrelated to sterilization.

o Federal regulations prohibit payment for hysterectomy procedures until a properly
completed consent form is received. To comply with this requirement, surgeons,
anesthesiologists, and assistant surgeons must obtain a copy of a completed agency-
approved consent form to attach to their claim.

o ALL hysterectomy procedures require a properly completed agency-approved consent
form, 13-365, regardless of the client's age or the ICD-9-CM diagnosis.

o Submit the claim and completed agency-approved consent form (see Resources
Available).

Download the Hysterectomy Consent Form, 13-365.
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Integumentary system

Clarification of coverage policy for miscellaneous
procedures

Limitations on coverage for certain miscellaneous procedures are listed below:

Procedure Limitation
Code Short Description Restricted to ICD-9-CM

11980 Implant hormone pellet(s) 257.2,174.0-174.9

S0139 Minoxidil, 10 mg 401.0-401.9 (essential hypertension)

S0189 Testosterone pellet 75 mg 257.2,174.0-174.9 and only when used
with CPT code 11980

Male genital system

Circumcisions
(CPT codes 54150, 54160, and 54161)

Circumcisions are covered when billed with one of the following diagnoses:

o Phimosis (ICD-9-CM 605);
o Balanoposthitis (ICD-9-CM 607.1); or
o Balanitis Xerotica (ICD-9-CM 607.81).

Musculoskeletal system

Artificial disc replacement

The agency pays for Cervical Disc Replacement (CPT codes 22856 and 22861) when the
technology criteria are met. These procedures require a medical necessity review by Qualis
Health.

The agency pays for Lumbar Disc Replacement (CPT codes 22857, 22862, and 22865) when the
technology criteria are met. These procedures require a medical necessity review by Qualis
Health.
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Bone growth stimulators

The agency pays for bone growth stimulators (CPT codes 20974, 20975, and 20979) when the
technology criteria are met. These procedures require prior authorization (PA) to establish
medical necessity.

Bone morphogenetic protein 2 for lumbar fusion

The agency requires that the following criteria be met for the use of bone morphogenetic protein
-2 (rhBMP-2):

o Clients are 18 years of age and older;

o It is used only in the lumbar spine;

J It is used in primary anterior open or minimally invasive fusion at one level between L4
and S1; or

o Revision of lumbar fusion when autologous bone or bone marrow harvest is not

technically feasible, or is not expected to result in fusion for clients who are diabetic,
smokers or have osteoporosis.

Note: The agency requires a medical necessity review by Qualis Health for
associated spinal fusion procedures. Include the following in the request for
authorization:

o The anticipated use of BMP -2 and

o The miscellaneous code 22899; or
o Diagnosis code 84.52, insertion of recombinant bone morphogenetic
protein.

Bone morphogenetic protein 7 for lumbar fusion

The agency will not pay for bone morphogenetic protein — 7 (rhBMP-7) as supporting clinical
evidence has not been established.
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Endoscopy procedures

Endoscopy procedures are paid as follows:

o When multiple endoscopies from the same endoscopy group are performed on the same
day, the procedure with the highest maximum allowable fee is paid the full amount. The
second, third, etc., are paid at the maximum allowable amount minus the base endoscopy
procedure's allowed amount.

o When multiple endoscopies from different endoscopy groups are billed, the multiple
surgery rules detailed above apply.

o When payment for other procedures within an endoscopy group is less than the
endoscopy base code, no payment is made.

o The agency does not pay for an E/M visit on the same day as the diagnostic or surgical

endoscopy procedure unless there is a separately identifiable service unrelated to the
endoscopy procedure. If it is appropriate to bill the E/M code, use modifier 25.

Epiphyseal

Epiphyseal surgical procedures (CPT codes 25450, 25455, 27185, 27475, 27477-27485, 27742,
and 27730-27740) are allowed only for clients 17 years of age and younger.

Hip resurfacing

The agency pays for total hip resurfacing arthroplasty as an alternative to total hip arthroplasty
when all of the following conditions are met:

o A diagnosis of osteoarthritis or inflammatory arthritis;

o The individual has failed nonsurgical management and is a candidate for total hip
arthroplasty; and

o The device is FDA-approved.

Hip surgery for femoroacetabular impingement (FAI)
syndrome

Medical necessity has not been established for hip surgery to treat Femoroacetabular
Impingement Syndrome (FAI).
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Knee arthroscopy for osteoarthritis

The agency does not recognize lavage, debridement and/or shaving of the knee (CPT code
29877) as medically necessary when these are the only procedure(s) performed during the
arthroscopy. The agency does not reimburse for CPT code 29877 under these circumstances. The
agency will pay for arthroscopies done for other diagnostic and therapeutic purposes. This
requires a medical necessity review by Qualis Health.

Microprocessor-controlled lower limb prostheses (MCP)

Microprocessor-controlled lower limb prostheses (MCP) for the knee is considered medically
necessary for the following conditions:

o Functional levels 3 or 4, (level 2 is under agency review); and
o Experienced user, (exceptions are under agency review).

MCP must be used with manufacturers’ specifications. Prior authorization is required.

For additional information and authorization requirements, see the agency’s Prosthetic &
Orthotic Devices Medicaid Provider Guide.

Note: Microprocessor-controlled lower limb prostheses (MCP) for the feet and ankle are not
considered medically necessary.

Osteochondral allograft and autograft transplantation

The agency does not recognize osteochondral allograft or autograft transplantation for joints
other than the knee as medically necessary. Osteochondral allograft or autograft transplantation
in the knee joint may be considered medically necessary.

Osteochondral allograft or autograft transplantation is considered medically necessary under all
of the following conditions:

o The client is younger than 50 years of age;

o There is no presence of malignancy, degenerative arthritis or inflammatory arthritis in the
joint; and

o There is a single focal full-thickness articular cartilage defect that measures less than 3

cm in diameter and 1 cm in bone depth on the weight bearing portion of the medial or
lateral femoral condyle.
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Effective April 1, 2013, the following codes are covered and require a medical necessity review
by Qualis Health for clients 21 years of age and older:

CPT Code  Short Description

29866 Autgrft implInt knee w/scope
29867 Allgrft implnt knee w/scope
29868 Meniscal trnspl knee w/scpe

Osteotomy reconstruction

Procedure Does not require PA when billed with

Code Short Description ICD-9-CM diagnoses
21198 Reconstr Iwr jaw segment 170.1 or 802.20 — 802.35

Percutaneous kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty and sacroplasty

The agency does not recognize percutaneous kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty and sacroplasty as
medically necessary for relief of pain and improvement of function for spinal fractures.

CPT Code Short Description

22520 Percut vertebroplasty thor
22521 Percut vertebroplasty lumb
22522 Percut vertebroplasty addl
22523 Percut kyphoplasty thor
22524 Percut kyphoplasty lumbar
22525 Percut kyphoplasty add-on
72291 Perq verte/sacroplsty fluor
72292 Perq verte/sacroplsty ct
0200T Perq sacral augmt unilat inj
0201T Perq sacral augmt bilat inj

Sacroiliac joint arthrodesis

Sacroiliac joint fusion, including minimally invasive and percutaneous sacroiliac joint fusion, for
the treatment of chronic low back pain is considered to be not medically necessary and is not
covered. The agency will consider requests for exception to rule for severe traumatic injury.

CPT Code ' Short Description
27280 Arthrodesis, sacroiliac joint
(including obtaining graft)
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Robotic assisted surgery

Although robotic assisted surgery (RAS) may be considered medically necessary, the agency
does not pay separately for HCPCS code S2900 and reimburses only for the underlying
procedure.

The agency requires billing providers to bill for RAS in order to track utilization and outcome.

The agency will monitor RAS through retrospective auditing of HCPCS code S2900, ICD-9
diagnosis code 14.42, and the review of operative reports.

Nervous system

Discography

The following procedures require prior authorization from the agency for clients 21 years of age
and older. Prior authorization is not required for client 20 years of age and younger.

Discography for patients with chronic low back pain and uncomplicated lumbar degenerative
disc disease is considered not medically necessary. Conditions which may be considered for
authorization by the agency include:

Radiculopathy

Functional neurologic deficits (motor weakness or EMG findings of radiculopathy)
Spondylolisthesis (> Grade 1)

Isthmic spondylolysis

Primary neurogenic claudication associated with stenosis

Fracture, tumor, infection, inflammatory disease

Degenerative disease associated with significant deformity

CPT Code | Short Description

62290 Inject for spine disk x-ray
62291 Inject for spine disk x-ray
72285 Discography cerv/thor spine
72295 X-ray of lower spine disk
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Facet neurotomy
The following policy applies to facet neurotomy:

o Facet neurotomy requires a medical necessity review through Qualis Health using an
established online questionnaire.

o There must be a minimum of twelve months between procedures per level per side.

o No more than 2 spinal nerves bilaterally or 3 spinal nerves unilaterally are allowed per
date of service

o Requests for a third or subsequent procedure for any spinal nerve require submission of
chart notes to Qualis for clinical review.

o The clinician must provide clear documentation in the medical record from the period
between procedures that shows both:

v Improved functional status for the patient.
v A decrease in the use of pain medications.

Procedure Short Description ICD-9
code Diagnosis Code

64633 Destroy cerv/thor facet jnt 04.2
+64634 Destroy c/th facet jnt addl 04.2

(List separately in addition to code for primary

procedure)
64635 Destroy lumb/sac facet jnt 04.2
+64636 Destroy I/s facet jnt addl 04.2

(List separately in addition to code for primary

procedure)

Implantable infusion pumps or implantable drug delivery
systems (IDDS)

The agency pays for CPT codes 62318, 62319, 62350, 62351, 62360, 62361 when medically
necessary and only for the indications below:

e Cancer pain; and
e Spasticity.
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Note: Implantable drug delivery systems (Infusion Pump or IDDS) are not
considered medically necessary for treatment of chronic pain not related to
cancer.

Spinal cord stimulation for chronic neuropathic pain
The agency does not recognize spinal cord stimulation for chronic neuropathic pain as medically

necessary. The agency will consider requests for other diagnoses. CPT codes 64575, 64580,
64581, 64585 and 64595 require prior authorization (PA) through the agency.

Spinal injections for diagnostic or therapeutic purposes
(outpatient)

The agency requires medical necessity reviews for spinal injection procedures, including
diagnostic selective nerve root block through Qualis Health, which uses an established online
questionnaire. (See Qualis Health in this guide for additional information.)

Diagnostic selective nerve root block

The agency requires a medical necessity review for the diagnostic selective nerve root block
through Qualis Health.

Sacroiliac joint injections

For this procedure, the following policy applies:

o The patient has chronic sacroiliac joint pain.
o There must be a failure of at least 6 weeks of conservative therapy.
o These injections must be done with fluoroscopic or CT guidance

Restrictions:

o There must be no more than 1 injection without medical record documentation of at
least 30% improvement in function and pain, when compared to the baseline documented
before the injections started.

o Requests for more than 2 injections require clinical review.

83


http://www.lni.wa.gov/ClaimsIns/Providers/TreatingPatients/TreatGuide/#MeasuringImprovement

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Therapeutic/diagnostic epidural injections in the cervical, thoracic or lumbar

spine

Therapeutic/diagnostic epidural injections in the cervical, thoracic or lumbar spine are
considered medically necessary for the treatment of chronic pain when the following criteria are

met:

Radicular pain (such as, back pain radiating below the knee, with or without positive
straight leg raise) with at least 6 weeks of failed conservative therapy.

Radiculopathy (such as motor weakness, sensory low or reflex changes) with at least 2
weeks of failed conservative therapy

The medical record with objective documentation of patient’s baseline level of function
and pain

An injection that is given with anesthetic agent and/or steroid agent
An injection that is transforaminal, translaminar or interlaminar

Use of fluoroscopic, CT or ultrasound guidance

Restrictions:

Prior authorization is required for the first injection, which will cover the second
injection, if indicated. Additional authorization is required for the third injection.

No more than 2 injections (2 dates of service) may be given without medical record
documentation of a 30% improvement in function and pain when compared to the
baseline documented before the injections started. Function and pain must be measured
and documented on a validated instrument.

There is a maximum of 3 injections within 6 months, and no more than 3 injections per a
twelve-month period.

There should be no more than 2 vertebral levels and only one side injected (right or left)
per date of service.

The MRI/CT scan is not a prerequisite for authorization of an epidural injection.

Transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (TENS) device

The agency does not cover TENS devices, related supplies and services for independent home-

use.
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Vagus nerve stimulation (VNS)
[Refer to WAC 182-531-0200(h)]

The agency considers VNS for the treatment of epilepsy as medically necessary only for
management of epileptic seizures in patients 12 years of age and older who have a medically
refractory seizure disorder.

VNS procedures can be performed in an inpatient hospital or outpatient hospital setting.

The agency requires prior authorization for VNS (CPT codes 61885, 61886, 64568, 64569,
64570). Prior authorization is not required for VNS programming (CPT codes 95970, 95974, and
95975) performed by a neurologist.

The agency does not pay for VNS and related procedures for a diagnosis of depression
(CPT 64553-64565, 64590-64595, 95970, 95974, and 95975).

VNS for the treatment of depression has no evidence to support coverage.

Sleep apnea

Surgical treatment for sleep apnea

The agency requires prior authorization for the following surgical treatment for obstructive sleep
apnea (OSA) or upper airway resistance syndrome (UARS) when billed with diagnosis code
327.23 (obstructive sleep apnea) or 780.57 (unspecified sleep apnea):

Procedure Codes Short Descriptions

21199 Reconstr lwr jaw w/advance
21685 Hyoid myotomy & suspension
42120 Remove palate/lesion

42140 Excision of uvula

42145 Repair palate pharynx/uvula
42160 Treatment mouth roof lesion
42299 Palate/uvula surgery

See also Sleep Medicine Testing.
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Urinary systems

Collagen implants

The agency pays for CPT code 51715 and HCPCS codes L8603, L8604 and/or L8606 only when
the diagnosis code is 599.82 (Intrinsic sphincter deficiency). See Medical Supplies and
Equipment — Urinary Tract Implants for limitations.

Indwelling catheter

Separate payment is allowed for insertion of a temporary, indwelling catheter when it is
used to treat a temporary obstruction and is performed in a physician's office.

Bill for the insertion of the indwelling catheter using CPT code 51702 or 51703.

The agency pays providers for insertion of an indwelling catheter only when performed
in an office setting.

Insertion of an indwelling catheter is bundled when performed on the same day as a
major surgery.

Insertion of an indwelling catheter is bundled when performed during the postoperative
period of a major surgery.

Urinary tract implants
(CPT code 51715)

Prior to inserting a urinary tract implant, the provider must:

Have urology training in the use of a cystoscope and must have completed a urinary tract
implant training program for the type of implant used.

Document that the client has shown no incontinence improvement through other
therapies for at least 12 months prior to collagen therapy.

Administer and evaluate a skin test for collagen sensitivity (CPT code 95028) over a
four-week period prior to collagen therapy. A negative sensitivity must be documented in
the client's record.

Refer to urinary tract implants covered by the agency. All services provided and implant codes
must be billed on the same claim form.
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Urological procedures with sterilizations in the description

These procedures may cause the claim to stop in the agency's payment system and trigger a
manual review as a result of the agency's effort to remain in compliance with federal sterilization
consent form requirements. If the surgery is not being done for the purpose of sterilization, or the
sterilizing portion of the procedure is not being performed, a sterilization consent form is not
required. However, one of the following must be noted in the Comments section of the claim:

o Not sterilized; or
o Not done primarily for the purpose of sterilization.
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Radiology Services

[WAC 182-531-1450]

Radiology services — general limits
o The agency does not pay radiologists for after-hours service codes.

. Claims must have the referring provider’s national provider identifier (NPI) in the
appropriate field on the claim form.

o The following services are not usually considered medically necessary and may be
subject to post-pay review:

v X-rays for soft tissue diagnosis;
v Bilateral x-rays for a unilateral condition; and
v X-rays in excess of two views.

Note: The agency does not pay for radiology services with diagnosis code
V72.5. Providers must bill the appropriate medical ICD-9-CM code.

Radiology modifiers for bilateral procedures

o Bill the procedure on two separate lines using modifier 50 on one line only.

o Bill modifier LT or RT on separate lines when a radiological procedure is performed on
the right and/or left side or extremity.

o Do not use modifier 50, LT, or RT if the procedure is defined as bilateral.

Breast, Mammography

Mammograms

The agency has adopted the National Cancer Institute (NCI) recommendations regarding
screening mammograms (procedure codes 77052, 77057, and G0202). For clients age 40 and
over, one annual screening mammogram is allowed per calendar year. Screening mammograms
for clients 39 years of age and younger require prior authorization.
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Diagnostic Radiology (Diagnostic Imaging)

Which procedures require a medical necessity review by

Qualis Health?
[WAC 182-531-1450]

The agency requires prior authorization for selected procedures

The agency and Qualis Health have contracted to provide web-based submittal for utilization
review services to establish the medical necessity of selected procedures. Qualis Health conducts
the review of the request to establish medical necessity, but does not issue authorizations. Qualis
Health forwards its recommendations to the agency for final authorization determination. See
Medical Necessity Review by Qualis Health for additional information.

Computed Tomography (CT)

Head 70450 70460 70470
Abdomen 74150 74160 74170
Pelvis 72192 72193 72194
Abdomen& Pelvis 74176 74177 74178
o Multiple CT Scans are allowed only if done at different times of the day or if modifiers

LT or RT are attached.

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Head 70551 70552 70553

C — Spine 72141 72142 72156

L- Spine 72148 72149 72158

Upper Extremity 73221 73222 73223
77058 77059 C8903*

Breast C8904* C8905* C8906*

C8907* C8908*
Lower Extremity 73721 73722 73723

*Required for outpatient hospital claims

Reminder for outpatient hospitals: When requesting a medical necessity review by Qualis
Health for a breast MRI, use the 7xxxx CPT code. However, when billing Medicaid, use the “C”
HCPCS code.
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Advanced imaging services do NOT require prior authorization when billed with either of the
following place of service (POS):

. (POS) 21 (Inpatient Hospital); or
. (POS) 23 (Emergency Room).

When billing for a professional component performed in a POS other than POS 21 or 23 such as
a radiologist’s office, but the image was performed on a client who was in the ER or an inpatient
setting, enter “ER ordered Service” or “client inpatient” as follows:

Paper Billers Electronic billers
Box 19 on the CMS-1500 Form In the Comments section

A radiologist who performed a professional interpretation, referred to as a “read- only,” on an
outpatient advanced image must be added to the agency’s authorization record to receive
payment.

e Contact the agency at 1-800-562-3022, ext. 52018, to add the reading radiologist’s NPI to
the record.

- OR-
e Submit a written request for an NPI add/update as follows:

v Go to Document Submission Cover Sheets.

v Scroll down and click on number 7. PA (Prior Authorization) Pend Forms.

v When the form appears on the screen, insert the Authorization Reference number
(ProviderOne authorization number) in the space provided and press enter to
generate the barcode on the form.

Note: Professionals who do “read-only” when another facility ordered and
performed the advanced imaging, but did not obtain prior authorization, must
add: “Professional read only for image not done by my facility” in the comments
field of the claim.

Computed tomography angiography (CTA)

The agency pays for CTA when the technology criteria are met. CPT code 75574 is restricted to
place of service 21, 22, 23.
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The agency will pay for CTA when

o Using computed tomography machines with 64-slice or better capability; and
J The following medical necessity criteria are met:
v Patients have low to intermediate risk of coronary artery disease; and
v Investigation of acute chest pain is conducted in an emergency department or

hospital setting;

The agency will not pay for CTA when:

o Using a CT scanner that uses lower than 64-slice technology; or
o The procedure is not medically necessary as follows:
v Patients are asymptomatic or at high risk of coronary artery disease; and
v Investigation of coronary artery disease is conducted outside of the emergency

department or hospital setting.

Consultation on x-ray examination

When billing a consultation, the consulting physician must bill the specific x-ray code with
modifier 26 (professional component).

For example: The primary physician would bill with the global chest x-ray (CPT code
71020), or the professional component (CPT code 71020-26), and the

consulting physician would bill only for the professional component of the
chest x-ray (e.g., CPT code 71020-26).

Coronary artery calcium scoring

The agency does not recognize computed tomography, heart, without contrast material, with
quantitative evaluation of coronary calcium as medically necessary.

Prior authorization from the agency is required for CPT code 75571.

Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)

o Please check the Physician’s Related Services fee schedule for authorization requirements for
MRIs.
o The agency is implementing the Washington State Health Technology Clinical Committee

(HTCC's) decision that uMRI (upright MRI) is experimental and investigational; therefore,
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according to WAC 182-501-0165, uMRI is a "D" level evidence that is not supported by any
evidence regarding its safety and efficacy. Medicaid will not reimburse unless one of the
following criteria is met:

v The client must have a humanitarian device exemption; or
v There must be a local Institutional Review Board protocol in place.

Portable x-rays

. Portable X-ray services furnished in a client’s home or nursing facility and payable by the
agency are limited to the following:

v’ Skeletal films involving extremities, pelvis, vertebral column, or skull;
v" Chest or abdominal films that do not involve the use of contrast media; or
v' Diagnostic mammograms.

o Bill for transportation of x-ray equipment as follows:

v RO070 - If there is only one patient bill one unit;

v RO075 - If there are multiple patients, bill one unit per individual client’s claim
with one of the following modifiers, as appropriate. Bill using a separate claim
form for each medicaid client seen. The agency pays the fee for procedure code
RO075 divided by the number of clients, as outlined by the modifiers in the
following table:

Procedure Code Short Description
R0070 Transport portable x-ray
R0075-UN Transport port x-ray multipl-2 clients seen
R0O075-UP Transport port x-ray multipl-3 clients seen
R0075-UQ Transport port x-ray multipl-4 clients seen
R0075-UR Transport port x-ray multipl-5 clients seen
R0075-US Transport port x-ray multipl-6 or more clients seen

Note: The agency’s payment for procedure codes R0O070 and R0075 includes
setup. The fee for HCPCS code R0075 is divided among the clients served, as
outlined by the modifiers indicated above. If no modifiers are used for HCPCS
code R0075, the code will be denied. Do not bill HCPCS code R0070 in
combination with HCPCS code R0O075.
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Ultrasound screening for abdominal aortic aneurysm
(HCPCS G0389)
The agency covers ultrasound screening for abdominal aortic aneurysm only when:

o Billed with diagnosis code V81.2 (special screening for other and unspecified
cardiovascular conditions); and

o A client meets at least one of the following conditions:
v Has a family history of an abdominal aortic aneurysm; or
v Is a male who is between 65 and 75 years old and has smoked at least 100

cigarettes in his lifetime.

Virtual colonoscopy or computed tomographic colonography

The agency does not recognize computed tomographic colonography for routine colorectal
cancer screening as medically necessary.

CPT Code Description
74261 Ct colonography dx
74262 Ct colonography dx w/dye
74263 Ct colonography screening

Diagnostic Ultrasound

Obstetrical ultrasounds

Routine ultrasounds for average risk pregnant women are considered medically necessary with
limitations. The agency considers two ultrasounds per average risk singleton pregnancy as
medically necessary. The agency pays for:

o One routine ultrasound in the first trimester (less than 13 weeks gestational age) for the
purpose of:

v Identifying fetal aneuploidy; or

v Anomaly; and/or;
v Dating confirmation.
o Once for the purpose of anatomy screening between 16 and 22 weeks gestation.
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The agency does not pay for:

o Ultrasounds when provided solely for the determination of gender; or
Third trimester ultrasounds unless a specific indication has developed or the pregnancy is
considered high-risk.

The above conditions and limitations do not apply to multiple gestation pregnancies and/or fetus
with aneuploidy or known anomaly.

INote: Additional ultrasounds are subject to postpayment review.|

Nuclear Medicine

Which procedures require a medical necessity review?
[WAC 182-531-1450]

The agency requires prior authorization for selected procedures

The agency and Qualis Health have contracted to provide web-based submittal for utilization
review services to establish the medical necessity of selected procedures. Qualis Health conducts
the review of the request to establish medical necessity, but does not issue authorizations. Qualis
Health forwards its recommendations to the agency for final authorization determination. See
medical necessity review by Qualis Health for additional information.

Cardiac Imaging (SPECT)

Ht muscle image spect sing 78451

Ht muscle image spect mult 78452

Ht muscle image planar sing 78453

Ht musc image planar mult 78454
Brain 78608 rl;égﬂ;[ed Area (Chest, head, 78814
Limited Area 78811 Skull base to mid thigh 78815
Skull base to mid thigh 78812 Whole body 78816
Full Body 78813

o PET Scans and MRI/MRA:s are limited to one per day.

Advanced imaging services do NOT require PA when billed with either of the following place of
service (POS):
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. (POS) 21 (Inpatient Hospital); or
. (POS) 23 (Emergency Room).

When billing for a professional component performed in a POS other than POS 21 or 23 such as
a radiologist’s office, but the image was performed on a client who was in the ER or an inpatient
setting, enter “ER Ordered Service” or “client inpatient” as follows:

Paper Billers Electronic billers
Box 19 on the CMS-1500 Form In the Comments section

A radiologist who performed a professional interpretation, referred to as a “read- only”, on an
outpatient advanced image must be added to the agency’s authorization record to receive
payment. Please contact the agency at 1-800-562-3022, ext. 52018, to add the reading
radiologist’s NPI to the record.

Note: Professionals who do “read-only” when another facility ordered and
performed the advanced imaging, but did not obtain prior authorization, must
add: “Professional read only for image not done by my facility” in the comments
field of the claim.

Radiopharmaceutical diagnostic imaging agents

e When performing nuclear medicine procedures, separate payment is allowed for
radiopharmaceutical diagnostic imaging agents (HCPCS Q9945-Q9951).

e The agency allows the following CPT codes for radiopharmaceutical therapy without PA:
CPT codes 79101, 79445, and 79005.

Nuclear medicine - billing

When billing the agency for nuclear medicine, the multiple surgery rules are applied when the
coding combinations listed below are billed:

o For the same client, on the same day, by the same physician or by more than one
physician of the same specialty in the same group practice; or

o With other codes that are subject to the multiple surgery rules, not just when billed in the
combinations specified below:

v" CPT code 78306 (bone imaging; whole body) and CPT code 78320 (bone imaging;
SPECT);
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v CPT code 78802 (radionuclide localization of tumor; whole body), CPT code 78803
(tumor localization; SPECT), and CPT code 78804 (radiopharmaceutic localization of
tumor requiring 2 or more days); or

v' CPT code 78806 (radionuclide localization of abscess; whole body) and 78807
(radionuclide localization of abscess; SPECT).

Radiation Oncology

Intensity modulated radiation therapy (IMRT)

IMRT is considered medically necessary for the treatment of:

Head and neck cancers

v See EPA 870001313.

v All other diagnoses not listed in the EPA require prior authorization.

° Prostate cancer

v See EPA 870001313.

e Tospare adjacent critical structures to prevent toxicities within expected life span

v Prior authorization required.

o Undergoing treatment in the context of evidence collection/submission of outcome

data

v Prior authorization required.

Procedure Code = Short Description

77301 Radiotherapy dose plan imrt
77338 Design mlc device for imrt
77370 Radiation physics consult
77418 Radiation tx delivery imrt
0073T Delivery comp imrt
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Proton beam radiation therapy

Retroactive to April 1, 2013, the following procedure codes for proton beam radiation
therapy require prior authorization (PA):

Procedure Code | Short Description | PA
77520 Proton trmt simple w/o comp Yes
77522 Proton trmt simple w/comp Yes
77523 Proton trmt intermediate Yes
77525 Proton treatment complex Yes
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Pathology and Laboratory

[WAC 182-531-0800 and WAC 182-531-0850]

Certifications

Independent laboratories - certification

Independent laboratories must be certified according to Title XVII of the Social Security Act
(Medicare) to receive payment from Medicaid. The agency pays laboratories for Medicare-
approved tests only.

Reference labs and facilities - CLIA certification

All reference (outside) labs and facilities performing laboratory testing must have a Clinical
Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA) certificate and identification number on file with
the agency in order to receive payment from the agency.

To obtain a CLIA certificate and number, or to resolve questions concerning a CLIA
certification, call (206) 361-2805 or write to:

DOH - Office of Laboratory Quality Assurance
1610 NE 150th Street

Shoreline, WA 98155
(206) 361-2805 (phone); (206) 361-2813 (fax)

Anatomic Pathology

Pap smears

For professional services related to Pap smears, refer to Cancer Screens.

o Use CPT codes 88147-88154, 88164-88167, and HCPCS P3000-P3001 for conventional Pap
smears.

o The agency pays for thin layer preparation CPT codes 88142-88143 and 88174-88175.
The agency does not pay providers for HCPCS codes G0123-G0124 and G0141-G0148.
The agency pays for thin layer Paps at Medicare's payment levels. Thin layer preparation
and conventional preparation CPT codes cannot be billed in combination.
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o Use CPT codes 88141 and 88155 in conjunction with codes 88142-88143 and 88164-

88167.
o Use the appropriate medical diagnosis if a condition is found.
o The agency pays providers for one routine Pap smear per client, per calendar year only.

The agency considers routine Pap smears to be those billed with an ICD-9-CM diagnosis
of V76.2, V72.31, V76.47, or V25.40-VV25.49. For clients on the TAKE CHARGE or
Family Planning Only programs, use diagnosis codes from the V25 series diagnosis
codes, excluding VV25.3.

o The agency does not pay providers for CPT code 88112 with diagnosis V72.3 or V76.2.

Chemistry

Cancer screens
(HCPCS codes G0101, G0103-G0105 and CPT code 82270)

The agency covers the following cancer screenings:

Cervical or vaginal;
Prostate;

Colorectal;

Pelvic/breast exams;
Screening sigmoidoscopies;
Colonoscopies; and

PSA testing.

HCPCS Payable Only With

Code Short Description Limitations Diagnosis Code(s)
G0101 CA screen; Females only V25.40-V25.49, V72.31, V76.2, or
pelvic/breast exam | One every 11 to 12 months | V76.47
or as indicated by nationally
recognized clinical
guidelines.
[Use for Pap smear
professional services]

G0103 PSA screening Once every 12 months when | Any valid ICD-9-CM code other
ordered than high risk (e.g., V76.44)
G0104 CA screen; flexi Clients age 50 and older who | Any valid ICD-9-CM code other
sigmoidscope are not at high risk than high risk (e.g., V76.51)
Once every 48 months
G0105* | Colorectal scrn; hi | Clients at high risk for High risk 555.1, 555.0, 555.2,
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HCPCS Payable Only With
Code Short Description Limitations Diagnosis Code(s)

risk ind colorectal cancer 555.9, 556.0-556.6, 556.8, 556.9,
One every 24 months 558.2, 558.9, V10.05, V10.06,
V12.72,V84.09, V16.0, or V18.51
82270 Ocecult blood, feces | N/A Any valid ICD-9-CM code (e.g.,
\/76.51)
G0121* | Colon CA scrn; not | Clients age 50 and older Any valid ICD-9-CM code other
high risk ind Once every 10 years than high risk (e.g., V76.51)
G0122 Colon CA scrn; Clients age 50 and older Any valid ICD-9-CM code other
barium enema Once every 5 years than high risk (e.g., V76.51)

*Note: Per Medicare guidelines, the agency’s payment is reduced when billed with
modifier 53 (discontinued procedure).

Disease organ panels--automated multi-channel tests

The agency pays for CPT lab panel codes 80047, 80048, 80050, 80051, 80053, 80061, 80069,
and 80076. The individual automated multi-channel tests are:

Procedure Code  Short Description

82040 Albumin; serum

82247 Bilirubin; total

82248 Bilirubin; direct

82310 Calcium; total

82330 Calcium, ionized

82374 Carbon dioxide (bicarbonate)
82435 Chloride; blood

82465 Cholesterol, serum, total

82565 Creatine; blood

82947 Glucose; quantitative

82977 Glutamyltransferase, gamma (GGT)
83615 Lactate dehydrogenase (LD) (LDH)
84075 Phosphatase, alkaline

84100 Phosphorous inorganic (phosphate)
84132 Potassium; serum

84155 Protein; total, except refractometry
84295 Sodium; serum

84450 Transferase; apartate amino (AST)(SGOT)
84460 Transferase; alanine amino (AST)(SGPT)
84478 Tryglycerides

84520 Urea nitrogen; quantitative

84550 Uric acid; blood

85004 Automated diff wbc count
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Procedure Code  Short Description

85007 B1 smear w/diff wbc count
85009 Manual diff whc count b-coat
85027 Complete cbc, automated
J Providers may bill a combination of panels and individual tests not included in the panel.

Duplicate tests will be denied. Providers may not bill for the tests in the panel separately
per the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI).

o Each test and/or panel must be billed on a separate line.

o All automated/nonautomated tests must be billed on the same claim form when
performed for a client by the same provider on the same day.

Fetal fibronectin

The semiquantitative measurement of fetal fibronectin may be considered as medically necessary
with all of the following conditions:

. Singleton or multiple gestation pregnancies

. Intact amniotic membranes

. Cervical dilation <3 cm

. Signs or symptoms suggestive of preterm labor (such as, regular uterine contractions,

cramping, abdominal pain, change in vaginal discharge, vaginal bleeding, pelvic
pressure, and/or malaise)

. Sampling that is performed between 24 weeks 0 days and 34 weeks 6 days of gestation

. Results available in less than 4 hours, for the test results to impact immediate care
decisions for the pregnant client

The use of fetal fibronectin assays is considered to be not medically necessary for the following
indications:

. No symptoms of preterm birth (there is no clinical evidence that treating women with no
labor symptoms or high risk for premature delivery benefits mother or baby)

. Routine screening or determination of risk of preterm delivery in asymptomatic women

. Outpatient tests and the woman awaits test results at home
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. Monitoring of asymptomatic women at high-risk for preterm labor (PTL)

. Women not requiring induction due to likelihood of delivery within 24 to 48 hours
. Ruptured membranes or advanced cervical dilation (3 cm or more)

. Imminent birth

For all other indications, there is insufficient evidence to permit conclusions on efficacy and net
health outcomes.

CPT Code Short Description
82731 Fetal fibronectin, cervicovaginal secretions, semi-quantitative

ICD-9 diagnoses codes that support medical necessity

ICD-O Code ___ ShortDescription

622.5 Incompetence of cervix

640.00-649.82 Complications mainly related to pregnancy

654.50-654.54 Cervical incompetence during pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium
655.7 Decreased fetal movement

659.4-659.6 Other indications for care or intervention related to labor and delivery
789 Abdominal pain

v22.1 Supervision of other normal pregnancy

v23.41 Supervision of pregnancy with history of preterm labor

v23.5 Supervision of pregnancy with other poor reproductive history

v28.82 Encounter for screening for risk of preterm labor

Vitamin D screening and testing
(CPT code 82306, 82652)

Routine Vitamin D screening for the general population (CPT codes 82306, 82652) is not
considered medically necessary.

Vitamin D testing (25-hydroxyvitamin D, calcidiol, CPT code 82306) may be considered
medically necessary for the following conditions:

Chronic kidney disease stage 3 or greater

End stage renal disease

Evaluation of hypo- or hypercalcemia
Hypocalcemia and hypomagnesemia of newborn
Hypophosphatemia
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e Hypoparathyroidism
e Intestinal malabsorption including
v" Blind loop syndrome
v" Celiac disease
v" Pancreatic Steatorrhea
e Secondary hyperparathyroidism
Hypervitaminosis D
Osteomalacia
Osteopenia
Rickets
In the setting of other laboratory or imaging indicators of vitamin D deficiency for:
v' Calculus of kidney or ureter
v Chronic liver disease in the absence of alcohol dependency
v" Protein-calorie malnutrition

Vitamin D testing (1,25-dihydroxyvitamin D, calcitriol, CPT 82652) may be considered
medically necessary as a second tier test for the following conditions:

Disorders of calcium metabolism

Familial hypophosphatemia

Fanconi syndrome

Hypoparathyroidism or hyperparathyroidism
Vitamin D resistant rickets

Tumor induced osteomalacia

Sarcoidosis

CPT Code Short Description ICD-9 Dx Code
82306 Vitamin d 25 hydroxy As appropriate:
135, 252.0-252.08, 252.1, 261-
82652 Vit d 1 25-dihydroxy 262, 263.0, 263.9, 268.0, 268.1,

268.2, 275.3, 275.40, 275.41,
275.42, 275.8, 278.4, 284.09,
571.9, 572.8, 573.9, 579.0-579.9,
585.3-585.5, 585.9, 585.6, 588.81,
592.0,592.1, 592.9, 594.1, 594.8,
594.9, 753.3, 733.90, 775.4
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Drug Testing

Drug screens
The agency pays for drug screens when:
o Medically necessary and ordered by a physician as part of a medical evaluation; and

o The drug and/or alcohol screens are required to assess suitability for medical tests or
treatment being provided by the physician.

Refer to the agency’s Physician-Related Fee Schedule for covered drug screening codes.

The Agency has adopted the Agency Medical Directors’ Group (AMDG) drug screening
guidelines outlined in the Agency Medical Directors’ Interagency Guidelines. For more
information, please go online at:

° Interagency Guidelines on Opioid Dosing for Chronic Non-Cancer Pain
° Opioid Guidelines and DOH Pain Management Rules

Recommended Urine Drug Testing
Risk Category Frequency

Low Risk by Opiate Risk Tool (ORT) Periodic (e.g., up to one time per year)

Moderate Risk by ORT Regular (e.g., up to two times per year)
High Risk by ORT or opioid doses >120 MED/d | Frequent (e.g., up to three times per year)

Aberrant Behavior (lost prescriptions, multiple At the time of visit (address aberrant
requests for early refill, opioids from behavior in person, not by telephone)
multiple providers, unauthorized dose
escalation, apparent intoxication)

The agency does not pay for:

o Routine drug screening panels; or
o Monitoring for program compliance in either a residential or outpatient drug or alcohol
treatment program.

Note: Labs must offer single drug testing. Drug screening must be medically
indicated and the reason for the specific drug screening must be documented in
the client record. Lab slips must be signed by the prescribing provider.

When monitoring a client for drug/alcohol use, please refer the client to a Division of Behavioral
Health and Rehabilitation (DBHR)-approved program for evaluation and treatment. Clients

104


http://www.hca.wa.gov/medicaid/rbrvs/Pages/index.aspx#P
http://www.agencymeddirectors.wa.gov/
http://www.agencymeddirectors.wa.gov/guidelines.asp
http://www.agencymeddirectors.wa.gov/Files/OpioidGdline.pdf
http://www.agencymeddirectors.wa.gov/activity/start.asp

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

served by these programs may receive drug/alcohol screening according to an established
treatment plan determined by their treating provider.

For clients in the DBHR-contracted methadone treatment programs and pregnant women in

DBHR-contracted treatment programs, drug screens are paid through a contract issued to one
specific laboratory by DBHR, not through the agency.

Suboxone drug screening policy

Urine drug screens for benzodiazepines, amphetamine/methamphetamine, cocaine, methadone,
opiates, and barbiturates must be done before each prescription is dispensed during the first
month of therapy.

The prescriber must fax the pharmacy with confirmation that the drug screen has been
completed to release the next 14-day supply. The fax must be retained in the pharmacy for audit
purposes. After the first month of therapy, urine drug screens are to be done at time intervals
determined to be appropriate by the prescriber.

The provider must be certified and approved to prescribe Buprenorphine-Suboxone.
The provider must have a CLIA waiver.

Enter the following information on the 837P, DDE professional, or CMS-1500 Claim Form:

o ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes 304.00-304.03;
o HCPCS code G0431 QW - limited to one per day and CPT code 80102 are covered only
for ICD-9-CM diagnoses 304.00-304.03; and
o “Certified bupren provider” in the comments field on the:
v 837P claim,
v Claim notes field of the DDE, or
v Field 19 of the CMS-1500 paper claim.

Bill with EPA number 870000050. See Prior Authorization for additional information.

Immunology
HIV testing

The agency pays providers for HIV testing (CPT codes 86701-86703) for ICD-9-CM diagnosis
codes 042, 079.53, V01.79, V08, V22.0, V22.1, V22.2 or V28.89 only.
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Targeted TB testing with interferon-gamma release assays

Targeted TB testing with interferon-gamma release assays may be considered medically
necessary for clients five years of age and older for the following conditions:

o History of positive tuberculin skin test or previous treatment for TB disease; or
o History of vaccination with BCG (Bacille Calmette-Guerin); or
o Recent immigrants (within 5 years) from countries that have a high prevalence of

tuberculosis; or

o Residents and employees of high-risk congregate settings (homeless shelters, correctional
facilities, substance abuse treatment facilities); or

o Clients with an abnormal chest x-ray (CXR) consistent with old or active TB; or

o Clients undergoing evaluation or receiving TNF alpha antagonist treatment for
rheumatoid arthritis, psoriatic arthritis, or inflammatory bowel disease;

AND

o Client agrees to remain compliant with treatment for latent tuberculosis infection if found

to have a positive test.

The tuberculin skin test is the preferred method of testing for children under the age of 5.

CPT Code " Short Description |
86480 Th test cell immun measure
86481 Th ag response t-cell susp

Providers must follow the agency’s expedited prior authorization (EPA) process to receive
payment for targeted TB testing. See EPA #1325 in EPA Criteria Coding List.

Organ and disease-oriented panels

Automated multi-channel tests - payment

For individual automated multi-channel tests, providers are paid on the basis of the total number
of individual automated multi-channel tests performed for the same client, on the same day, by
the same laboratory.

o When all the tests in a panel are not performed, each test must be billed as a separate line
item on the claim form.
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o When there are additional automated multi-channel tests not included in a panel, each
additional test must be billed as a separate line item on the claim form.
o Bill any other individual tests as a separate line item on the claim form.

Payment calculation for individual automated laboratory tests is based on the total number of
automated multichannel tests performed per day, per patient. Payment for each test is based on
Medicare’s fees multiplied by the agency’s fiscal year laboratory conversion factor.

For example:

If five individual automated tests are billed, the payment is equal to the internal code’s maximum
allowable fee.

If five individual automated tests and a panel are billed, the agency pays providers separately for
the panel at the panel’s maximum allowable. Payment for the individual automated tests, less any
duplicates, is equal to the internal code’s maximum allowable fee.

If one automated multi-channel test is billed, payment is at the individual procedure code or
internal code’s maximum allowable fee, whichever is lower. The same applies if the same
automated multi-channel test is performed with modifier 91.

Disease organ panel - nonautomated multi-channel

Organ and disease panels (CPT codes 80055 and 80074) do not include automated multi-channel
tests. If all individual tests in the panel are not performed, payment is the individual procedure
code maximum allowable fee or billed charge, whichever is lower.

The nonautomated multi-channel tests are:

CPT Code  Short Description

83718 Assay of lipoprotein

84443 Assay thyroid stim hormone
85025 Automated hemogram
85651 Rbc sed rate, nonautomated
86255 Fluorescent antibody, screen
86430 Rheumatoid factor test
86592 Blood serology, qualitative
86644 CMV antibody

86694 Herpes simplex test

86705 Hep b core antibody, test
86709 Hep a antibody, igm

86762 Rubella antibody

86777 Toxoplasma antibody
86803 Hep c ab test, confirm
86850 RBC antibody screen
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CPT Code  Short Description

86900 Blood typing, ABO
86901 Blood typing, Rh(D)
87340 Hepatitis b surface ag, eia

Billing

Billing for laboratory services that exceed the lines allowed

Providers who bill on hardcopy CMS-1500 Claim Forms are allowed up to 6 lines per
claim. Direct entry, claim batch or electronic submitters are allowed 50 lines per claim.
Use additional claim forms if the services exceed the lines allowed. Enter the
statement: “Additional services” in field 19 when billing on a hardcopy CMS-1500 Claim
Form or in the Comments section when billing electronically. Total each claim separately.

If the agency pays a claim with one or more automated/nonautomated lab tests, providers
must bill any additional automated/nonautomated lab tests for the same date of service as
an adjusted claim. Refer to Key Step 6 of the “Submit Fee for Service Claims to Medical
Assistance” in the ProviderOne Billing and Resource Guide which addresses adjusting
paid claims. Currently, providers may adjust claims electronically in ProviderOne
(preferred) or send in a paper claim adjustment. Make sure the claim is adjusted with the
paid automated/nonautomated lab tests using the comment "additional services."

Clinical laboratory codes

Some clinical laboratory codes have both a professional component and a technical component.
If performing only the technical component, bill with modifier TC. If performing only the
professional component bill with modifier 26. Laboratories performing both the professional and
the technical components must bill the code without a modifier. See Laboratory Physician
Interpretation codes with both a technical and professional component.

Coding and payment policies

Pathology and labor